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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.

15



AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.

16



FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance

19



Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 


 


 





Gunderson-Janet
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Certification 2022.pdf
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BYLAWS 
OF 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC, INC. 
 


A FLORIDA NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION 
 


Article One 
Name 


 
The name of this Corporation shall be Good Health Clinic, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the 
Corporation. 
 


Article Two 
Offices 


 
Section One.  Principal Office.  The principal office of this Corporation in the State of Florida shall 
be located at 91555 Overseas Highway in the City of Tavernier, County of Monroe or such other place 
as designated by the Board of Directors. 
 
Section Two. Other Offices. The Corporation may have other offices, within the County of Monroe, 
as the Board of Directors determines. 
 
Section Three.  Change of Office.  The Board of Directors is hereby granted full power and authority 
to change said principal office from one location to another in the Upper Keys, Monroe County, Florida. 
 
 


Article Three 
Purpose and Limitations 


 
Section One.  Purpose.  The Corporation shall be organized as a not-for-profit Corporation under 
Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, incorporated on a non-stock basis. The purposes for which the 
Corporation shall exist are exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the corresponding provision of 
any future United States Internal Revenue law. 
 
Section Two.  Limitations.  No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit 
of, or be distributable to, its Directors, officers, or other persons, except that the Corporation shall be 
authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make  
payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth herein. 
 
No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall consist of carrying on propaganda or 
otherwise attempting to influence legislation; and the Corporation shall not participate in or intervene in 
(including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any 
candidate for public office. 
 
Notwithstanding any other provisions of these Articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any activities 
not permitted by an organization exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as 
amended, or the corresponding provision of any future U.S. Internal Revenue Law. 
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Article Four 


Members 
 
This Corporation shall have no members. All rights given to members by law shall be exercised by the 
Board of Directors of this Corporation. 
 


Article Five 
Board of Directors 


 
Section One.  Number.  The authorized number of Directors of this corporation shall be no more than 
thirteen (13) and no less than nine (9). 
 
Section Two. Qualifications of Directors. Any person over the age of eighteen (18) years and 
approved by a majority vote of the Board of Directors shall qualify to serve as a Director. 
 
Section Three.  Term of Office.  The term of office of a Director shall be three (3) years.  New 
Directors elected shall assume position at following regularly scheduled Board Meeting. Any Director is 
eligible to be re-elected for a second three (3) year term.  At the end of six (6) years a Director shall not 
be eligible for re-election until at least one (1) year has passed.  The Board of Directors may, based upon 
a supermajority vote (70%), waive the one (1) year period of ineligibility for a Director who has served 
six (6) or more years on the board. 
 
Section Four.  Powers.  Except as otherwise provided in the Articles of Incorporation, or by law, this 
Corporation shall be governed by the Board of Directors, which may, however, delegate the 
performance of any duties or the exercise of any powers to the Executive Director and such officers 
and agents designated by resolution of the Board of Directors. 
 
Section Five.  Replacement of Directors.  Whenever a vacancy exists on the Board of Directors, 
whether by death, resignation, removal, or otherwise, the vacancy may be filled by Chair appointment 
of a new Director for the remainder of the unexpired term.  A Director filling an unexpired term may be 
eligible for re-election for up to two (2) consecutive three-year terms. 
 
Section Six.  Compensation.  Directors shall not receive any compensation for their services as 
Directors.  Nonetheless, they shall be allowed reasonable reimbursement of expenses incurred in the 
performance of their duties, subject to approval of the Board of Directors. 
 
Section Seven.  Liability of Directors.  The Directors of this Corporation shall not be personally 
liable for any of its debts, liabilities, or obligations, nor shall any Director be subject to any assessment.  
The Corporation agrees to indemnify Directors in any claims asserted against them, including cost of 
defending against such claims.  In order to meet this obligation the Corporation shall obtain and carry 
liability insurance protection in an amount equal to or greater than $1 million.  It is specifically noted 
that such insurance shall not indemnify the Directors from any liability which may result from the 
commission of any intentional tort. 
 
Section Eight. Conflict of Interest. No Director shall cast a vote on any matter that could result in direct or 
indirect financial benefit to such Director or otherwise give the appearance of or create a conflict of interest under 
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Florida law. A Director having such a conflict shall declare that conflict which is to be noted in the minutes and shall 
refrain from voting on the matter in question. 
 
Section Nine. Removal of Directors. Notwithstanding any provision in the Board Policies pertaining to removal, a 
Director may be removed from office with or without cause by majority vote if the following procedures are followed: 
The notice of a meeting of the Board to remove a Director or Directors must include the name(s) of the proposed 
Director(s) to be removed. A proposed removal of more than one Director at a meeting shall require a separate vote 
for each Director. Any Director who is removed from the Board shall not be eligible to stand for re-election until the 
next annual meeting. Any Director removed from office shall turn over to the Secretary wi thin 72 hours any and all 
records of the Corporation in his or her possession. If a Director who is removed does not relinquish his or her 
office or tum over records as required, a court order can be issued to facilitate compliance. 
 


Article Six 
Meetings 


 
Section One. Place of Meeting. The Board of Directors may designate any place, within the Middle or Upper Keys, 
as the place of meeting for any Board meeting. If no designation is made, the place of the meeting shall be at the 
principal office. The Board of Directors may designate a meeting to be held telephonically or through any means of 
communication by which all Directors participating may simultaneously hear each other during the meeting. A 
Director participating in a meeting by this means is deemed to be present in person at the meeting. 
 
Section Two. Regular Meetings. The Board shall hold regular meetings a minimum of six (6) times each year. 
Notice of meetings shall be mailed, e-mailed or electronically transmitted to each Director at the address last 
recorded on the books of the Corporation, not less than five (5), nor more than thirty (30) days before the date of the 
meeting. However, this requirement may be waived if all Directors agree in writing to waive their right to the 
required notice. Written or printed notices shall state the place, day, and hour of any meetings. Except as otherwise 
provided in these Bylaws, or in the Articles of Incorporation, or by law, the act of a majority of Directors present at 
any meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors. 
 
Section Three. Annual Meeting. An annual meeting shall be held during the last quarter in each fiscal year, with 
the exact date, time and place to be established by the Board. Board business at the annual meeting shall be the 
election of officers (to take office at the beginning of the fiscal year), approval of the annual budget (to be effective at 
the beginning of the fiscal year) and any other corporate business which comes before the meeting. 
 
Section Four. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Board may be called by the Chair or no fewer than three 
(3) Directors. All other meeting requirements (notice, location, quorum, etc.) shall remain in effect. 
 
Section Five. Quorum. A majority (51%) of the members of the Board of Directors shall constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business at any meeting of the Board. A meeting at which a quorum is initially present may 
continue to transact business notwithstanding the departure of Director(s), provided that any action taken is 
approved by at least a majority of the remaining members at such meeting. 
 
Section Six. Voting Rights. Each Director shall be entitled to one vote. 
 
Section  Seven. Action by Unanimous Written Consent. Any action which may be taken at a meeting of the 
Board of Directors may be taken without a meeting, if a consent in writing by mail, fax, or email, setting forth the 
action, shall be signed by all the Directors then in office. Action taken without a meeting is effective when the last 
Director signs and returns the consent. The signed consents shall be entered into the book of minutes. 
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Section Eight. Compliance with Laws. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event any 
provisions of Florida Law are deemed to apply to this Corporation from time to time which conflict with the 
provisions of these Bylaws, then the provision of such laws shall govern. 


Article Seven 
Officers 


 
Section One. Designation of Officers. The officers of the Corporation shall be a Chair, Vice-Chair, Secretary, 
and a Treasurer. 
 
Section Two. Election of Officers. The officers of this Corporation shall be elected annually for a one year term 
by the Board of Directors at the annual meeting of the Board of Directors and shall serve until the end of their term or 
until he or she shall resign or shall be removed or otherwise disqualified to serve. Each officer shall hold office until 
his or her successor has been duly elected and has been qualified. An officer, if elected, may succeed her/himself in 
that office for two additional terms; after which for one (1) year, such member may not be elected to that office. The 
term of any officer shall, however, automatically end upon such officer no longer being a qualified member of the 
Board. 
 
Section Three. Removal of Officers. Any officer elected by the Board of Directors may be removed from office 
by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Board of Directors whenever in its judgment the interests of the Corporation 
would be best served. Any removal shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the officer removed. 
Notice of intent to make a motion for such action must be sent by United States mail, e-mailed or electronically 
transmitted to the Board at least fifteen (15) days before the scheduled meeting. 
 
Section Four. Vacancies. Upon the occurrence of a vacancy in any office, whether due to death, resignation, 
removal, disqualification, or otherwise, the Board of Directors shall schedule, at the next regular meeting of the 
Board, an election to fill said vacancy for the remainder of the term of the officer no longer serving. 
 
Section Five. Chair. The Chair shall be the chief governing officer of the Corporation and, subject to the Board's 
control, shall preside over all Board meetings and shall have all the powers of and be subject to all the restrictions 
upon the Chair, as established by the Board. 
 
Section Six, Vice-Chair. In the absence of the Chair or in the event of his/her death, inability or refusal to act, the 
Vice Chair shall perform the duties of the Chair, and when so acting, shall have all the powers of and be subject to all 
the restrictions upon the Chair, as established by the Board. 
 
Section Seven. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall help the Board develop sound Policies to govern the control of 
assets and financial management of the Corporation. The Treasurer shall ensure that the Board is provided with 
financial reports and statements from management at such intervals as the Board shall direct. The Treasurer shall 
ensure that the books of the Corporation are audited annually by an outside independent auditor in accordance with 
the Board's direction. 
 
Section Eight. Secretary. The Secretary shall keep, or cause to be kept, the minutes of meetings of the Board of 
Directors, in one or more books provided for that purpose; see that all notices are duly given in accordance with these 
Bylaws or as required by law, or cause such notices to be given; be custodian of the corporate records and of the seal 
of the Corporation; keep a Board roster containing the names and addresses of all Directors of the Corporation; and, 
exhibit to any Director of the Corporation, or to any person or agency authorized by law to inspect them, at all 
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reasonable times and on demand, these Bylaws, the Articles of Incorporation, the Board roster, the minutes of any 
meeting, and any other records of the Corporation legally subject to inspection. 
 


 
 
 


Article Eight 
Board Committees 


 
Section One. Establishment. The Board may establish, from time to time, such Board Committees as it may deem 
necessary to assist it in its work. The resolution or policy establishing such committees shall state the job products, 
authority, and composition of each committee. However, no Committee shall have the authority to: (a) amend, alter 
or repeal these Bylaws; (b) elect, appoint or remove any member of any other committee or any Director, Officer or 
employee of the Corporation; (c) amend the Articles of Incorporation; (d) adopt a plan of merger or consolidation 
with another corporation; (e) authorize the sale, lease or exchange of all or substantially all of the property and assets 
of the Corporation; (t) authorize the voluntary dissolution of the Corporation or revoke proceedings  therefore; (g) 
adopt a plan for the distribution of the assets of the Corporation; or (h) amend, alter or repeal any resolution of the 
Board which by its terms provides that it shall not be amended, altered or repealed by a committee. The designation 
and appointment of any such Committee and the delegation thereto of authority shall not operate to relieve the Board 
or any individual Director of any responsibility imposed upon him or her by law, the Articles of Incorporation or 
these Bylaws. 
 
Section Two. Committee Chair. One member of each Board Committee shall be appointed Chair by the Board 
Chair or by the Board of Directors. The Chair shall be a Director and shall direct the conduct of the business of the 
Committee consistent with the resolution or policy establishing such Committee. 
 
Section Three. Meetings, Quorum, Voting. Meetings of any Board Commi ttee shall be called by the Committee 
Chair. The Committee Chair shall give reasonable oral or written notice of any such meeting to all members of the 
committee. A majority of the members of such committee shall constitute a quorum thereof. The act of a majority of 
the members present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of such committee. 
 


Article Nine 
Management 


 
The Board of Directors shall employ the Executive Director who in turn will employ and work with a Medical 
Director.  Their employment shall be at will. Current Board members may not apply for the position of the Executive 
Director or Medical Director unless they first take a leave of absence from the Board. If that Board member is 
selected for the position, he/she must then resign from the Board; if the Board member is not selected, he/she may 
return to the Board and resume their term of office. 
 


Article Ten 
Miscellaneous Provisions 


 
Section One. Contracts. The Board of Directors may, by resolution duly adopted, authorize any officer or officers, 
agent or agents of the Corporation, in addition to the officers authorized by these Bylaws, to enter into any contract or 
to execute and deliver any instrument in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation. This authority may be general, 
or confined to specific instances. 
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Section Two. Fiscal Year, The Corporation's fiscal year shall begin on October 1 and end on September 30 of each 
year. 
 
Section Three. Loans. No loans shall be contracted on behalf of the Corporation, and no evidences of indebtedness 
shall be issued in its name, unless they are authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors in advance and they are 
consistent with Florida law and these Bylaws. 
 
Section Four. Books and Records. 'The Corporation shall keep correct and complete books and records of accounts 
and shall also keep minutes of Board and Board Committee  meetings at its principal office.  The foregoing books, 
records, and minutes shall be open to review and inspection by any current Director upon request.  
 
Section Five. Corporate Seal. The Board of Directors may provide a corporate seal, which shall be in the form of a 
circle and shall have inscribed thereon the name of the Corporation, the year and state of incorporation. 
 
Section Six. Rules of Order. All Board of Directors and Committee meetings shall be governed by the Standard 
Code of Parliamentary Procedure. 
 


Article Eleven 
Amendments 


 
Section One. Amendments. The Bylaws of this Corporation may be amended, repealed, or added to, or new Bylaws 
may be adopted by the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the Directors present at a meeting at which a 
quorum is present.  Proposed amendments to these Bylaws shall be mailed, e-mailed or electronically 
transmitted to the Board members at least fifteen (15) days prior to any meeting during which a vote on 
such proposed amendments will occur. 
 
Section Two.  Effective Date of Amendments.  Amendments to these Bylaws shall take effect at the 
adjournment of the meeting at which they are adopted unless otherwise provided. 
 
 
 
The Board of Directors reviewed and approved these Bylaws on June 6, 2020. 
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Diabetic Test Strip Fees 
$10 GHC has made available glucose test strips for our diabetic patients.  These 


are provided to patients at slightly above cost.  Price is per box of 50 strips. 
This program is offered to diabetic patients to encourage recommended 
testing frequencies by improving affordability and convenience and access.   


 


Medical Record Request Fees 
 


$0 Records will be faxed to any specialist per patient request, regardless of GHC 
Volunteer Provider Network status. This applies to current or past patients.  
Records are all available online via patient portals free of costs.   


$1/pg 
Max of $20 


If current or previous patient would like hardcopy of records for their personal 
files.  Exceptions made on a per case basis. 


$1/pg 
Max of $75 


Lawyers or other entities, besides patients and government groups, requesting 
patient records for past or current patients will be charged $1/page, max of $75 


 


Please note, the above fee schedule is adherent to FL Dept of Health Board of Medicine Rule 64B8-10.003. 


 
 


 


64B8-10.003 Costs of Reproducing Medical Records. 
 


Recognizing that patient access to medical records is important and necessary to assure continuity of patient care, the Board 


of Medicine urges physicians to provide their patients a copy of their medical records, upon request, without cost, especially 


when the patient is economically disadvantaged. The Board, however, also recognizes that the cost of reproducing voluminous 


medical records may be financially burdensome to some practitioners. Therefore, the following rule sets forth the permitted 


costs for the reproduction of medical records. 
 


(1) Any person licensed pursuant to Chapter 458, F.S., required to release copies of patient medical records may condition 


such release upon payment by the requesting party of the reasonable costs of reproducing the records. 
 


(2) For patients and governmental entities, the reasonable costs of reproducing copies of written or typed documents or 


reports shall not be more than the following: 
 


(a) For the first 25 pages, the cost shall be $1.00 per page. 
 


(b) For each page in excess of 25 pages, the cost shall be 25 cents. 
 


(3) For other entities, the reasonable costs of reproducing copies of written or typed documents or reports shall not be 


more than $1.00 per page. 
 


(4) Reasonable costs of reproducing x-rays, and such other special kinds of records shall be the actual costs. The phrase 


“actual costs” means the cost of the material and supplies used to duplicate the record, as well as the labor costs and overhead 


costs associated with such duplication. 
 


Specific Authority 456.057(18), 458.309 FS. Law Implemented 456.057(18) FS. History–New 11-17-87, Amended 5-12-88, Formerly 21M- 


26.003, 61F6-26.003, 59R-10.003, Amended 3-9-09. 



https://www.flrules.org/gateway/ruleNo.asp?id=64B8-10.003
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October 2, 2023


RE:  GOOD HEALTH CLINIC, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH16323
EXPIRATION DATE:  October 16, 2024


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Gloria Meadows
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3851
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: gloria.meadows@fdacs.gov


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC, INC.
91555 OVERSEAS HWY STE 2
TAVERNIER, FL 33070-2505


Refer To: CH16323
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GOOD HEALTH CLINIC POLICIES 
 


2.1 Teamwork for a Cause 
Good Health Clinic workers are a team working together to provide quality health care for individuals 
living in or near poverty. While here at Good Health Clinic, we collaborate in a common effort to put 
the needs of the patients first: 
 


• In everything you do, respect the privacy and dignity of the patients. 
• Greet your fellow workers with a “hello” and “goodbye” at the start and beginning of your shift. 


Smile and treat your teammates with kindness. 
• The entire team will together treat current and prospective patients as we would like to be treated 


ourselves including short waiting time, pleasant demeanor, and going above and beyond to 
provide an exceptional experience. 


• Arrive 10 minutes prior to your first appointment to prepare yourself to provide your full attention 
to the individuals served by the clinic. 


• Follow the policies required of us as a designated Florida free clinic. Our operations are funded 
and audited for restricted use of enrolled individuals under 200 percent of the Federal Poverty 
Level. Under no circumstances should our facility, supplies and medications which were 
donated for the use of low-income patients be used for non-clinic patients or other purposes.   


 


2.2 Employment at Will 
We sincerely hope that your time at Good Health Clinic will be a positive and rewarding experience. 
However, we cannot make any guarantees about your continued employment, whether paid or 
volunteer. You have the right to participate in activities to improve working conditions, but employment 
here is at will, as Florida is an at-will state. This means that you are free to quit any time, for any 
reason, just as we are free to terminate your employment at any time, for any reasonwith or without 
notice, with or without cause.  


 


2.3  Equal Opportunity  
Good Health Clinic believes that all people are entitled to equal employment opportunity. We do not 
discriminate against employees or applicants on the basis of race, creed, color, religion, national origin 
or ancestry, gender, sexual orientation, age, marital status, veteran status, physical or mental 
disability, handicaps, or any other characteristic protected by state or federal law. 


 
2.4  Anti-Harassment 


It is our policy and our responsibility to provide our paid and volunteer workers with a workplace free 
from harassment. Harassment undermines our workplace morale and our commitment to treat each 
other with dignity and respect, and will not be tolerated at Good Health Clinic. 
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2.6 Offer of Employment 
An offer of employment, paid or volunteer, is submitted in writing (this may be done via email). The 
letter must include the position title; whether it is full-time, part-time, or temporary; the method and 
rate of pay. 
 


2.7  Proof of Work Eligibility  
Medical providers will need to complete paperwork required by the Florida Department of Health, and 
be approved before beginning work at Good Health Clinic. Paid employees must complete federal 
Form I-9 and show us documentation proving your identity and your eligibility to work in the United 
States within three business days of your first day of work. The federal government requires us to do 
this. Volunteers do not need to complete Forms I-9 unless Good Health Clinic determines that 
volunteers will receive something of value (also known as remuneration) for their work, or if the 
volunteers transition to a paid role.  


 
2.8  Personnel Records and References 


It is important that the personnel records of Good Health Clinic be accurate at all times. Employees 
and volunteers will complete all required forms and will promptly notify the Executive Director or Office 
Manager of any change in name, home address or telephone number. All requests for information 
about a current, retired or terminated clinic worker (paid or volunteer) must be transferred to the 
Executive Director who may disclose only the former employee’s dates of employment, final title or 
position, job location and eligibility for rehire. With a former clinic worker’s written permission, the 
Executive Director may give an employment and salary history. Information requested by a law 
enforcement agency will be provided by the Executive Director without an employee’s permission if it 
is believed that: 


• an applicant, worker, or former worker has been engaged in illegal activities; 
• actions of the individual threaten injury to Good Health Clinic property, other employees or 


person(s) served if it is necessary to protect the legal interests of Good Health Clinic; 
• a warrant or subpoena has been submitted.  


 


2.9  Orientation Period  
Your first 60 days at Good Health Clinic are an orientation period. During this time, your supervisor 
will work with you to help you learn how to do your job successfully and what Good Health Clinic 
expects of you. This period also provides you with an opportunity to decide whether you are suited 
for the position. Successful completion of your orientation period does not guarantee you a job for any 
period of time or in any way change the at-will employment relationship. Your orientation period may 
be extended if Good Health Clinic decides that such an extension is appropriate.  
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All photos or quotes from patients must have a signed release form on file, or cannot be published in 
the Internet, newspapers, brochures, direct mail or other marketing. 
 


5.9 Smoking  
No smoking is permitted in the vicinity of Good Health Clinic offices.  


 


5.10 Anti-Substance Abuse  
Good Health Clinic takes seriously the problem of drug and alcohol abuse, and is committed to 
provide a substance abuse free work place for its workers. No volunteers or paid workers are allowed 
to consume, possess, sell or purchase any alcoholic beverage on Good Health Clinic premises. No 
clinic worker may use, possess, sell, transfer or purchase any drug or other controlled substance 
which may alter an individual's mental or physical capacity. The exceptions are aspirin, 
acetaminophen or ibuprofen based products and legal drugs which have been prescribed to that 
employee, which are being used in the manner prescribed.  
 
No volunteer or paid staff member of Good Health Clinic shall report for duty while impaired by use 
of alcoholic beverages or drugs. All workers are subject to random drug testing at the discretion of the 
Board or Executive Director. Any violations of the Anti-Substance Abuse Policy will be subject to 
disciplinary action, including termination.  Employees are required to notify the Good Health Clinic 
within (5) days of any conviction of, plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any drug or substance abuse 
related violation of any State or Federal law.   
 


5.11 Safety  
Good Health Clinic aims to have a hazard free, infection free environment. Medical personnel will 
be required to follow procedures provided by the Medical Director including required vaccinations, 
safe handling of needles, personal protective equipment requirements, equipment cleaning and hand 
washing protocols, and proper medical waste management. All workers will follow the Occupational 
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA)’s Blood-borne Pathogen rules.  
 
Good Health Clinic workers are not permitted to keep food or drink in the refrigerator where 
medications are stored, or in any place where blood, body fluid or tissues, or other potentially 
infectious materials are present. Universal precautions will be used when handling all patient 
specimens. Non-medical workers should not use the exam rooms or medical equipment. 
 
If you are injured or become sick due to the work environment, notify the Executive Director or Medical 
Director immediately. Consistent with applicable state law, failure to report any injury within a 
reasonable period of time could jeopardize your claim.  We ask for your assistance in alerting 
management to any condition that could lead or contribute to an accident. 
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View current license information at: Floridahealthfinder.gov LICENSE #: 2339 


CERTIFICATE #: 31579 


 


 State of Florida 
 AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION 
 DIVISION OF HEALTH QUALITY ASSURANCE 
 


       
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  03/01/2023 


 Simone Marstiller, Secretary 
EXPIRATION DATE:  02/28/2025 Division of Health Quality Assurance 


 


Certificate of Exemption from 
Health Care Clinic Licensure 


 


This is to confirm GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC  has affirmed an exempt status according to Section 400.9905(4)(e), Florida 


Statutes, Under 26 USC 501(c)(3) Tax-exempt 
 . This Certificate of Exemption is issued by the Agency for Health Care Administration to the holder identified below: 


 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 


91555 Overseas Hwy Ste 2 


Tavernier, FL  33070 







 
 
 


 


RON DESANTIS 


GOVERNOR 


 


SIMONE MARSTILLER 


SECRETARY 


 


 


 


Facebook .com/AHCAFlo r ida  


Youtube.com/AHCAFlor i da  


Twi t ter .com/AHCA_FL  


2727 Mahan Dr ive  •  MS#53 


Ta l lahassee,  FL  32308  


AHCA.MyFlor i da.com  


December 9, 2022 Email: Kate@Thegoodhealthclinic.Org 
 


 


Administrator File Number: 2570 


Good Health Clinic Inc License Number: 2339 


91555 Overseas Hwy Ste 2 


Tavernier, FL  33070  


Provider Type: HCC Exemption 


 


RE: Facility located at 91555 Overseas Hwy Ste 2, Tavernier 


 


Dear Administrator: 


 


The enclosed HCC Exemption license with license number 2339 and certificate number 31579 is 


issued for the above provider effective March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2025.  The license is 


being issued for approval of the renewal application. 


 


Review your certificate thoroughly to ensure that all information is correct and consistent with 


your records.  If errors are noted, please contact the Hospital and Outpatient Services Unit. 


 


Please take a short customer satisfaction survey on our website at ahca.myflorida.com/survey/ to 


let us know how we can serve you better.  Additional licensure information can be found at 


http://ahca.myflorida.com/healthcareclinic. 


 


If we may be of further assistance, please contact me by phone at (850) 412-4369 


 or by email at Roshonda.Johnson@ahca.myflorida.com. 


 


 


Sincerely, 


 


Roshonda Johnson 
 


Roshonda Johnson 


Health Services & Facilities Consultant 


Hospital and Outpatient Services Unit 


Division of Health Quality Assurance 



mailto:Kate@Thegoodhealthclinic.Org

http://ahca.myflorida.com/survey

mailto:Roshonda.Johnson@ahca.myflorida.com
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4/22/24, 10:19 AM FL DOH MQA Search Portal |


https://mqa-internet.doh.state.fl.us/MQASearchServices/HealthcareProviders/LicenseVerificationPractitionerPrintFriendly?LicInd=3274&Procde=1901 1/1


STEVEN L LAWYER


License Number: OS4417
Data As Of 4/22/2024


Profession Osteopathic Physician


License OS4417


License Status CLEAR/Active


License Expiration Date 3/31/2026


License Original Issue Date 07/01/1982


Address of Record 91555 Overseas Highway


Unit 2


TAVERNIER, FL 33070


Controlled Substance Prescriber (for the Treatment of Chronic Non-malignant Pain) Yes


Discipline on File No


Public Complaint No
The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department


of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated


immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.


 Department of Health







4/22/24, 10:21 AM FL DOH MQA Search Portal |


https://mqa-internet.doh.state.fl.us/MQASearchServices/HealthCareProviders/LicenseVerificationPractitionerPrintFriendly?LicInd=383985&Procde=1711 1/1


CHRISTINE MICHELLE AGGELIS


License Number: APRN9286482
Data As Of 4/22/2024


Profession
Advanced Practice Registered


Nurse


License APRN9286482


License Status CLEAR/Active


Qualifications Nurse Practitioner


License Expiration Date 7/31/2024


License Original Issue Date 10/25/2017


Address of Record 24040 S Tamiami Trl


Ste 202


BONITA SPRINGS, FL 33040


Controlled Substance Prescriber (for the Treatment of Chronic Non-


malignant Pain)
No


Discipline on File No


Public Complaint No
The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department


of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated


immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.



 Department of Health
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https://mqa-internet.doh.state.fl.us/MQASearchServices/HealthCareProviders/LicenseVerificationPractitionerPrintFriendly?LicInd=129360&Procde=1501 1/1


MARY ELIZABETH WOODS


License Number: ME130634
Data As Of 4/22/2024


Profession Medical Doctor


License ME130634


License Status CLEAR/Active


License Expiration Date 1/31/2025


License Original Issue Date 12/08/2016


Address of Record FISHERMENS HOSPITAL


3301 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY


MARATHON, FL 33050


Controlled Substance Prescriber (for the Treatment of Chronic Non-malignant Pain) No


Discipline on File No


Public Complaint No
The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department


of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated


immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.



 Department of Health







4/22/24, 10:28 AM FL DOH MQA Search Portal |


https://mqa-internet.doh.state.fl.us/MQASearchServices/HealthCareProviders/LicenseVerificationPractitionerPrintFriendly?LicInd=3382&Procde=1901 1/1


DAREL DEAN PRUETT


License Number: OS4528
Data As Of 4/22/2024


Profession Osteopathic Physician


License OS4528


License Status CLEAR/Active


License Expiration Date 3/31/2026


License Original Issue Date 06/25/1983


Address of Record
Suite 2 91555 OVERSEAS


HWY


TAVERNIER, FL 33070


Controlled Substance Prescriber (for the Treatment of Chronic Non-malignant


Pain)
No


Discipline on File No


Public Complaint No
The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department


of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated


immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.



 Department of Health
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Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT


Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years 


THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT  Sam C. Steele, CFC, Tax Collector           THIS IS ONLY A TAX. 
YOU MUST MEET ALL 
COUNTY AND/OR 
MUNICIPALITY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND 
LICENSING 
REQUIREMENTS. 


WHEN VALIDATED PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041 


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129


EXPIRES


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


EXPIRES


0.00


0.00


91555 OVERSEAS HWY STE 2
TAVERNIER, FL    33070


91555 OVERSEAS HWY STE 2
TAVERNIER, FL    33070


0.00


0.00


2023


0.00


0.00


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


0.00


0.00


305-853-1788


305-853-1788


Paid


Paid


0.00


0.00


5


5


0.00


0.00


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC


/


KATHRYN BANICK


KATHRYN BANICK


STATE LICENSE: ME 17585


STATE LICENSE: ME 17585


PROFESSIONAL OFFICES (CLINIC OFFICE)


PROFESSIONAL OFFICES (CLINIC OFFICE)


47162-88349


47162-88349


91555 OVERSEAS HWY STE 2
TAVERNIER, FL    33070


91555 OVERSEAS HWY STE 2
TAVERNIER, FL    33070


Employees


Employees


0.00


0.00


125-22-00001641


125-22-00001641


0.00


0.00


2024


08/16/2023


08/16/2023
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GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC
   aka Good Health Clinic


   Tavernier, FL


   www.thegoodhealthclinic.org


   (305)853-1788


MISSION


Good Health Clinic serves as a healthcare home for low-


income, uninsured residents of the Florida Keys.


EIN


04-3745805


RULING YEAR


2003


IRS SUBSECTION


501(c)(3) Public Charity


FOUNDING YEAR


2003


MAIN ADDRESS
91555 Overseas Hwy., Ste. 2 
Suite 2
Tavernier, FL
33070


AFFILIATION TYPE


Independent Organization


CONTACT
Ms. Kate Banick, Executive 
Director
(305) 853-1788
kate@thegoodhealthclinic.org


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR


Kate Banick


BOARD CHAIR


Roberto Alonso


SUBJECT AREA
Community health care


Hospital care


Health care clinics


NTEE Code
Hospitals and Primary Medical 
Care Facilities (E20)


Community Health Systems 
(E21)
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PROGRAMS


1. Medical Care for low-income, uninsured Florida Keys 


Residents 
Population(s) served:Adults, Children and youth


POPULATIONS SERVED


1. Adults 


2. Low-income people 


COMPLIANCE


  IRS Pub 78 Verified as of April 2024 


  IRS BMF 509(a) (1) as of April 08, 2024 


  A-133 Audit Required/Performed? 


  Conflict of Interest Policy 


  Written whistleblower policy 


 


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii) 


TRANSPARENCY MEASURES


  Board Practices Reported? 


  Diversity Data Reported? 


11    Number of Independent Board Members







GUIDESTAR PRO REPORT
April 22, 2024 www.guidestar.org GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC


4 GUIDESTAR PRO REPORT for GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC   |   EIN: 04-3745805   |   Report Generated: 04 / 22 / 2024 © 2024 GuideStar. All rights reserved.


Programs & Results
PROGRAMS


Source: Self-Reported by Organization, March 
2023


Medical Care for low-income, 
uninsured Florida Keys Residents


Population(s) Served:  
General/Unspecified


Good Health Clinic offers comprehensive 


health care for uninsured individuals of the 


Florida Keys who document household income 


at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level.
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RESULTS


Number of patient visits


Population(s) Served: No target populations 


selected


Related program: Medical Care for low-income, 


uninsured Florida Keys Residents


Notes: # of in-clinic visits provided in our offices


Number of clients served


Population(s) Served:  General/Unspecified


Related program: Medical Care for low-income, 


uninsured Florida Keys Residents


# of free mammograms provided


Population(s) Served: No target populations 


selected
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CHARTING IMPACT


What is the organization aiming to accomplish?


Good Health Clinic envisions being a recognized leader in providing and coordinating quality health and wellness services for those in 


need throughout the Florida Keys. 


 


To qualify for clinic services, an individual must live in the Florida Keys, have a household income at or below 200% of Federal 


Poverty Level, and no ability to afford health insurance of any kind (including Medicaid or Medicare). All patients provide updated 


documentation annually.


What are the organization's key strategies for making this happen?


We provide access to healthcare providers for eligible Florida Keys Residents through our clinic and an extensive network of volunteer 


medical providers.  Individuals are able to deal sickness, injuries, chronic disease management, family planning, etc by coming to the 


Good Health Clinic.


What are the organization's capabilities for doing this?


As a free clinic in the Florida Keys, Good Health Clinic has also leveraged its community relationships. Its largest funder, Baptist 


Health South Florida, provides an annual grant to help with overhead expenses as well as millions of dollars in free diagnostic 


procedures and specialty medical care annually. 


 


Over the years, Good Health Clinic has also created relationships with pharmaceutical manufacturers and vendors so all patients can 


receive the medicine they need at zero cost. Most importantly, Good Health Clinic is well-respected with health professionals within 


the Florida Keys and Miami-Dade County. Over 96 physicians and other medical providers are provide free surgeries and specialty care 


to Good Health Clinic patients.


What have and haven't they accomplished so far?


We have accomplished nearly 15 years of continued access for the under served in our community.  We have added many specialties to 


our list of services including; eye health, advanced gynecology, oncology, physical therapy, etc.  Most recently we have established a 


relationship with a Pediatrician so we can serve uninsured children.  We have also added access to dental care through partnerships 


organziations.
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Financials
FISCAL YEAR START: 10/01


FISCAL YEAR END: 09/30


 Financials audited by an independent accountant


FINANCIALS QUICK VIEW


Total revenue, gains, and other 
support per audited financial 
statements


$5,148,538


Total expenses and losses per 


audited financial statements


$5,068,076


Surpluses in last 5 years 5


Negative Net Assets in past 5 years 0


Financial Trends Analysis
Business Model Indicators


Created in Partnership with


Profitability 2017 2019 2020 2021 2022


Unrestricted surplus (deficit) before depreciation $38,323 $75,521 $56,422 $266,609 -$277,500


As a % of expenses 2.1% 2.9% 3.2% 14.5% -13.4%


Unrestricted surplus (deficit) after depreciation $36,105 $73,133 $50,544 $266,609 -$285,170


As a % of expenses 2.0% 2.8% 2.8% 14.5% -13.7%


Revenue Composition


Total revenue (unrestricted & restricted) $1,849,039 $2,676,186 $1,807,646 $2,037,784 $2,213,362


Total revenue, % change over prior year 54.6% 0.0% -32.5% 12.7% 8.6%


Program services revenue 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Membership dues 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Investment income 0.1% 0.4% 0.6% 0.2% 0.0%


Government grants 15.4% 17.5% 5.5% 9.3% 8.3%


All other grants and contributions 84.4% 82.2% 93.9% 84.4% 91.6%


Other revenue 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.2% 0.1%


Expense Composition


Total expenses before depreciation $1,816,715 $2,600,665 $1,790,298 $1,835,062 $2,072,521


Total expenses, % change over prior year 76.0% 0.0% -31.2% 2.5% 12.9%


Personnel 15.2% 14.4% 21.2% 23.9% 22.1%


Professional Fees 2.1% 2.5% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0%


Occupancy 1.4% 1.9% 2.7% 2.6% 2.4%


Interest 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Pass-Through 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


All other expenses 81.4% 81.2% 75.7% 73.5% 75.5%
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Financial Trends Analysis, continued


Moving Toward Full Cost Coverage


Full Cost Components (estimated) 2017 2019 2020 2021 2022


Total Expenses (after depreciation) $1,818,933 $2,603,053 $1,796,176 $1,835,062 $2,080,191


One Month of Savings $151,393 $216,722 $149,192 $152,922 $172,710


Debt Principal Repayment $0 $0 $0 $51,734 $0


Fixed Asset Additions $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,129


Total Full Costs (estimated) $1,970,326 $2,819,775 $1,945,368 $2,039,718 $2,269,030


Capital Structure Indicators


Liquidity


Months of cash 2.7 3.2 5.1 5.9 3.6


Months of cash and investments 2.7 3.2 5.1 5.9 5.6


Months of estimated liquid unrestricted net assets 2.6 2.7 4.2 5.9 3.5


Balance Sheet Composition


Cash $409,523 $693,929 $767,026 $903,388 $628,182


Investments $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,291


Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


Gross land, buildings, and equipment (LBE) $54,750 $56,795 $56,795 $56,795 $68,464


Accumulated depreciation (% of LBE) 84.5% 89.7% 100.0% 100.0% 87.6%


Liabilities (as % of assets) 3.5% 1.6% 8.8% 0.0% 0.0%


Unrestricted net assets $404,837 $580,471 $631,015 $897,624 $612,454


Temporarily restricted net assets $0 $109,583 N/A N/A N/A


Permanently restricted net assets $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A


Total restricted net assets $0 $109,583 $70,509 $6,622 $372,254


Total net assets $404,837 $690,054 $701,524 $904,246 $984,708


Key Data Checks


Material Data Errors 2017 2019 2020 2021 2022


No No No No No


Note: This issue is relevant to a small number of organizations: The nonprofit subject(s) of this report may have affiliates. The Form 990 data may not 


include information about any or all potential affiliates. If an organization does have affiliates and these affiliates have substantial financial activity, the 


financial data in this report may not present a comprehensive picture of the nonprofit’s financial condition.Please consult the 990s of any potentially 


related affiliates for additional information.


  Formulas for key metrics


  'Key Revenue & Expense Data from Form 990'


  'Key Balance Sheet Data from Form 990'
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Operations
Source: Self-Reported by Organization, March 2023


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR


Kate Banick
Kate Banick has over 20 years of NPO experience in the fields of conservation 
and public health.  She specializes in finance and program development.


NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 


Source: IRS Form 990


BOARD CHAIR


Roberto Alonso
Borland and Associates, Florida Blue Insurance 


Agent


Term: 2016 - 2023


BOARD MEMBERS


David deHaas Grosseck 
DeHaas Consulting & Design


Terry Abel 
Village of Islamorada


Kate DeLoach 
Southern Strategy Group


Roberto Alonso 
Borland & Assoc, Florida Blue


Mary Woods, MD 
Hospitalist, Mariners/Fisherman's Hospitals, BHSF


Chris Clark, RN 
retired, Dept of Health - Monroe County, FL


Rosie Sanchez, MSN, RN 
Mariners Hospital


Scott McDonough 
Tarte Cosmetics


Beth Kaminstein 
artist


Lori Bailey 
VP of Marketing -First State Bank


Bonnie Sorenesen 
retired COO


Dennis Caltagirone 
retired teacher
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2022


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Roberto  Alonso CHAIRMAN $0 $0 $0


Bonnie  Sorenson VICE CHAIR $0 $0 $0


Scott  McDonough TREASURER $0 $0 $0


Terry  Abel SECRETARY $0 $0 $0


Kate  Deloach DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Lori  Bailey DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Dennis  Caltagirone DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Chris  Clark DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Beth  Kaminstein DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Rosie  Sanchez RN DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Mary  Wood MD DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Kathryn  Banick EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Terry Abel SECRETARY $0 $0 $0


Roberto Alonso CHAIRMAN $0 $0 $0


Bonnie Sorenson VICE CHAIR $0 $0 $0


Scott McDonough TREASURER $0 $0 $0


Kate Deloach DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Beth Kaminstein DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Chris Clark DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Lori Bailey DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Mary Woods MD DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Rosie Sanchez RN DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Dennis Caltagirone DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Kathryn Banick EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR $70,345 $0 $0


Terry Abel SECRETARY $0 $0 $0


Roberto Alonso CHAIRMAN $0 $0 $0


Angie Kemmer VICE CHAIR $0 $0 $0


Scott McDonough TREASURER $0 $0 $0


Kate Deloach DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Beth Kaminstein DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Chris Clark DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Mary Williams DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Mary Woods MD DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Rosie Sanchez RN DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2019


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Christopher Vogt DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Terry Abel DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Scott Black ESQ DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Jack Butler DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Angie Kemmer DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


John El-Koury DIRECTOR $0 $0 $0


Stephanie Scuderi TREASURER $0 $0 $0


Kathryn Banick EXECUTIVE DI $0 $0 $0


Kellie Trotta VICE CHAIR $0 $0 $0


Roberto Alfonso CHAIRMAN $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2017


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Christopher Vogt Chairman $0 $0 $0


Terry Abel Secretary $0 $0 $0


Scott C Black E Director $0 $0 $0


Jack Butler Director $0 $0 $0


Angle Kemmer Director $0 $0 $0


John D El-Koury Vice Chairman $0 $0 $0


Jacqueline Gavi Director $0 $0 $0


Stephanie Scuderi Treasurer $0 $0 $0
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Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2022


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


VERDEJA DE ARMAS TRUJILLO ALVAREZ LLP 204989621 255 ALHAMBRA CIR STE 630, CORAL GABLES FL 331347417 3054463177


Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


VERDEJA DE ARMAS & TRUJILLO LLP 204989621 255 ALHAMBRA CIR STE 560, CORAL GABLES FL 331347417 3054463177


Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


VERDEJA DE ARMAS & TRUJILLO LLP 20-4989621 255 ALHAMBRA CIR STE 560, CORAL GABLES FL 331347417 USA 305-446-3177
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BOARD LEADERSHIP PRACTICES
GuideStar worked with BoardSource, the national leader in nonprofit board 


leadership and governance, to create this section, which enables organizations and 


donors to transparently share information about essential board leadership 


practices.


BOARD ORIENTATION & EDUCATION


Does the board conduct a formal orientation for new board members and require all 


board members to sign a written agreement regarding their roles, responsibilities, 


and expectations?


 


Yes


CEO OVERSIGHT


Has the board conducted a formal, written assessment of the chief executive within 


the past year?


 


Yes


ETHICS & TRANSPARENCY


Have the board and senior staff reviewed the conflict-of-interest policy and 


completed and signed disclosure statements in the past year?


 


Yes


BOARD COMPOSITION


Does the board ensure an inclusive board member recruitment process that results 


in diversity of thought and leadership?


 


Yes


BOARD PERFORMANCE


Has the board conducted a formal, written self-assessment of its performance within 


the past three years?


 


No
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Organizational Demographics


Who works and leads organizations that serve our diverse communities? This organization has voluntarily shared information to answer this 


important question and to support sector-wide learning. GuideStar partnered on this section with CHANGE Philanthropy and Equity in the 


Center. 


Leadership


The organization's leader identifies as: 


Race & Ethnicity Decline to state


Gender Identity Female


Sexual Orientation Decline to state


Disability Status Decline to state


Race & Ethnicity


No data


Gender Identity


Transgender Identity


Sexual Orientation


No data


Disability


No data.


We do not display staff or senior staff disability information for organizations with fewer than 15 staff.
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Equity Strategies  Last Updated: 05/05/2022


Candid partnered with Equity in the Center - a project that works to shift mindsets, practices, and systems within the social sector to increase 


racial equity - to create this section. Learn More


Data


  We employ non-traditional ways of gathering feedback on programs and trainings, which may include interviews, roundtables, and external 


reviews with/by community stakeholders. 


Policies and processes


  We seek individuals from various race backgrounds for board and executive director/CEO positions within our organization. 







GUIDESTAR PRO REPORT
April 22, 2024 www.guidestar.org GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC


19 GUIDESTAR PRO REPORT for GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC   |   EIN: 04-3745805   |   Report Generated: 04 / 22 / 2024 © 2024 GuideStar. All rights reserved.


Appendix
Key Documents


IRS Forms 990   2022 990


  2021 990


  2021 990


  2020 990


  2019 990


IRS Forms 990T Not Available


Audited Financial Statements   2021 Audited Financial Statement


  2020 Audited Financial Statement


  2019 Audited Financial Statement


Key Organization Documents   Letter of Determination


  'Key Revenue & Expense Data from Form 990'


  'Key Balance Sheet Data from Form 990'







Generated on April 22, 2024


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC
Aka Good Health Clinic


91555 Overseas Hwy., Ste. 2 Suite 2
Tavernier, FL 33070


 Foundation Status Code: PC* 


 Public charity described in section 509(a)(1) or (2)


IRS Publication 78 Details


Organization name


Good Health Clinic Inc.


Location


Tavernier, FL


Most recent IRS Publication 78


April 2024


EIN


04-3745805


Deductibility status description


A public charity (50% deductibility limitation).


Verified with most recent Internal Revenue Bulletin


April 15, 2024


IRS Business Master File Details


Organization name


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC


Most recent IRS BMF


April 08 2024


Reason for Non-Private Foundation Status


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 


170(b)(1)(A)(iii)


EIN


04-3745805


IRS subsection


This organization is a 501(c)(3) Public Charity


Ruling date


09/2003


This organization was not included in the Office of Foreign Assets Control Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list.


On September 8, 2011, the IRS issued regulations which eliminated the advance ruling process for a section 501(c)(3) organization. Learn more


* The Foundation Status Code is the code that foundations are required to provide for each grantee annually on part XV of Form 990PF. Note that this code cannot be derived 


in some cases (e.g., supporting organizations for which 'type' can't be determined).


IRS Revenue Procedure 2011-33 allows grantors to rely on third-party resources, such as GuideStar Charity Check, to obtain required Business Master File (BMF) data 


concerning a potential grantee's public charity classification under section 509 (a) (1), (2) or (3).


GuideStar Charity Check Data Sources


GuideStar acquires all IRS data directly from the Internal Revenue Service.-


IRS Publication 78 (Cumulative List of Organizations) lists organizations that have been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue Service as eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions.


-


The IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin (IRB) lists changes in charitable status since the last Publication 78 release. 
Between the release of IRS Publication 78 and the subsequent IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin, the IRB date will 
reflect the most recent release date of IRS Publication 78.


-


The IRS Business Master File lists approximately 1.7 million nonprofits registered with the IRS as tax-exempt 
organizations.


-


The IRS Automatic Revocation of Exemption List contains organizations that have had their federal tax-exempt 
status automatically revoked for failing to file an annual return or notice with the IRS for three consecutive years.


-


The Foundation Status Code is a value derived by mapping the codes found on the 990PF filing instructions to the 
corresponding codes in the IRS BMF. Note that not all codes are able to be mapped due to insufficient data.


-


The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list organizations that are owned 
or controlled by targeted individuals, groups, and entities, such as terrorists or narcotics traffickers.Their assets are 
blocked and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from dealing with them.


-


© 2024 Candid. All rights reserved. Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible.
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STATE OF FLORIDA


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Operating Permit


Biomedical Waste - Surgical Center/Walk-in Clinic


Issued To: Good Health Clinic, The


91555 Overseas Highway, Unit 2


Tavernier, FL  33070


44-64-90249 44-BID-6811500


Mail To: The Good Health Clinic


91555 Overseas Highway, Unit 2


Tavernier, FL  33070


Owner: The Good Health Clinic


Original Customer: Good Health Clinic, The (NON-TRANSFERABLE)


County:
Amount Paid:


Date Paid:


Issue Date:


Permit Expires On:


Monroe
$40.00 


08/17/2023


09/30/2024


DISPLAY CERTIFICATE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE


Issued By:


Department of Health in Monroe County


50 High Point Road


Tavernier, FL  33070


(305) 676-3941


10/01/2023


Biomedical Waste - Surgical Center/Walk-in Clinic


STATE OF FLORIDA


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Operating Permit


Issued To: Good Health Clinic, The


91555 Overseas Highway, Unit 2


Tavernier, FL  33070


The Good Health Clinic


91555 Overseas Highway, Unit 2


Tavernier, FL  33070


Permit Expires On:


Issue Date:


Date Paid:
Amount Paid:


County:


Mail To:


Owner: The Good Health Clinic


44-64-90249 44-BID-6811500


Monroe


$40.00 


08/17/2023


09/30/2024


10/01/2023


Issued By:


Department of Health in Monroe County


50 High Point Road


Tavernier, FL  33070


(305) 676-3941
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 


To the Board of Directors of 
Good Health Clinic, Inc.  
Tavernier, Florida  


Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Good Health Clinic, Inc. (the 
“Organization”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as 
of September 30, 2023, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 


In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Organization as of September 30, 2023, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 


Basis for Opinion 


We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 


Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 


In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 


Octavio F. Verdeja, Founder - 1971


Manny Alvarez, C.F.F., C.P.A.
Lisset I. Cascudo, C.P.A.


Michelle del Sol, C.F.E., C.P.A.
Cristy C. Rubio, C.P.A.


Javier Verdeja, C.P.A.
Octavio A. Verdeja, C.P.A.


Octavio “Tab” Verdeja, C.F.F., C.P.A.


Armando Aburto, C.P.A.
Jorge Albeirus, C.P.A. 
Viviana Bruno, C.P.A. 
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Michael Vildosola, C.P.A.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 


Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 


In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 


• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.


• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.


• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.


• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.


• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 


In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 
22, 2024, on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and 
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 


CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
Coral Gables, Florida 
April 22, 2024 
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CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 515,065$        
Certificates of deposit 204,394          
Prepaid expenses 954 
Investments 378,394          


Total current assets 1,098,807


  Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 3,706              


TOTAL ASSETS 1,102,513$     


LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,605$            


TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,605              


NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 214,514          
  Board designated 878,394          


TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,092,908       


TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 1,102,513$     


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


ASSETS


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Without Donor With Donor 
Restriction Restriction Total


REVENUES AND SUPPORT
Contributions 36,561$           -$               36,561$           
Grants 499,211 - 499,211 
Fundraising 147,814 - 147,814 
In-kind contributions 5,972,109 - 5,972,109 
Other income 13,700 - 13,700 


TOTAL REVENUES AND SUPPORT 6,669,395        - 6,669,395 


EXPENSES
Program services 6,472,012        - 6,472,012 
Fundraising 29,074             - 29,074 
Administrative 91,212             - 91,212 


TOTAL EXPENSES 6,592,298        - 6,592,298 


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS BEFORE OTHER GAINS (LOSSES) 77,097             - 77,097 


Investment gain, net 31,103 - 31,103 


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 108,200           - 108,200 


NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 984,708 - 984,708 


NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 1,092,908$      -$               1,092,908$      


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES


Change in net assets 108,200$           
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets


to net cash provided by operating activites:
   Depreciation 5,577 
   Unrealized gain on investments (31,103)             


Prepaid expenses (18) 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,445 


NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 92,101               


CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of fixed assets (824) 
Interest earned on certificate of deposit 4,842 


NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 4,018 


NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 96,119               


CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 418,946             


CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 515,065$           


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Program
Services
Clinic Fundraising Administrative Total


Salaries and benefits 456,962$           -$               40,269$           497,231$         
Governance costs - - 9,939               9,939               
Cost of space expenses 23,066 - 32,395 55,461             
Medical expenses 11,837 - - 11,837             
Communication Expenses - - 8,609               8,609               
Depreciation 8,037 - - 8,037               
In-kind expenses 5,972,110 - - 5,972,110        
Fundraising events - 29,074 - 29,074 


TOTAL  EXPENSES 6,472,012$        29,074$           91,212$           6,592,298$      


Support Services


 


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ORGANIZATION 
Good Health Clinic, Inc. (the “Organization”) was incorporated in the State of Florida in September of 2003 
and is a not-for-profit organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The Organization 
has two locations in Monroe County, Florida. The mission of the Organization is to provide primary, secondary, 
and tertiary medical care to the uninsured, indigent residents of the Florida Keys.  The Organization participates 
in the State of Florida Volunteer Health Care Provider Program (“VHCPP”).  The VHCPP, as a result of the 
“Access to Health Care Act” (Section 766.1115, Florida Statues), which was signed into law in 1992, provides 
licensed healthcare professionals sovereign immunity protection for uncompensated services rendered to 
eligible clients.  


NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
Basis of Accounting 
The financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  Under the accrual basis of 
accounting, revenues are recorded as earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred. 


Basis of Accounting and Presentation 
Resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into three classes of net assets, according to 
externally imposed restrictions: 


• Net assets without donor restrictions: The portion of the net assets of the Organization that can be used
subject only to the broad limits resulting from the nature of the organization, the environment in which it
operates, and the purposes specified in its articles of incorporation, or bylaws.  In some cases, the use of
these resources is also subject to limits resulting from contractual agreements with suppliers, creditors,
and others entered into by the Organization in the course of its business.  The Organization has the
greatest ability to choose when using these resources.  Net assets without donor restrictions are generally
contributions that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions, and income from investing excess
operating cash, reduced by expenses incurred in providing services, raising contributions, and
performing administrative functions.


• Net assets with donor restrictions: The portion of the net assets of the Organization that is subject to
either donor imposed time restrictions or donor-imposed purpose restrictions.  These restrictions limit
the Organization’s choices when using these resources because the Organization has a fiduciary
responsibility to its donors to follow the donor’s instructions.  Net assets with donor restrictions
generally result from donor-restricted contributions and from the investment return generated by the
Organization’s donor-restricted endowment.


Contributions 
Contributions for which donors have not stipulated restrictions, or donor restricted contributions whose 
restrictions are met in the same accounting period, are reported as net assets without donor restriction. 
Contributions of inventory (medicines and other medical supplies) are stated at fair value. 


Grants Receivable/Deferred Revenues 
Grants receivable consist primarily of amounts due from grantors under various grant agreements.  Receivables 
are stated at the estimated net realizable value.  No allowance for doubtful accounts was necessary at September 
30, 2023.  It is the policy of the Organization to record all awarded amounts as grants receivable and deferred 
revenues at the time of the award.  Revenues are recognized as earned and deferred revenues are reduced 
accordingly.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
Cash 
The Organization considers deposits with banks and highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents. 


Inventory 
Inventory consists of donated and purchased medicines.  The Organization records medicines purchased at cost 
and records donated medicines at the average wholesale cost at the time of receiving the gift. 


Support 
The Organization is dependent upon public and governmental support for its operation.  The amount and 
timeliness in which the support from fundraising events and governmental agencies is collected is essential to 
meet the normal cash flow needs of the Organization.  Substantially, all of the Organization’s financial support 
is provided by the public through various fundraising events held throughout the year. Grant revenue is 
recognized when earned in accordance with the terms of the grant. 


Donated Materials and Services 
The Organization receives donated services from its members and volunteers in carrying out the Organization’s 
mission. Donated services are reported at fair value in the financial statements for voluntary donations of 
services when those services either (i) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (ii) require specialized skills 
provided by individuals possessing those skills and are services which would typically be purchased if not 
provided by donation.  Contributions of donated non-cash assets are recorded at their fair value in the period 
received. The amount of donated professional services and materials amounted to $5,972,109 for the year ended 
September 30, 2023. 


The Organization recorded the following amounts related to in-kind donations for the year ended September 30, 
2023:  


Donated supplies and equipment 28,117$             
Donated pharmaceutical supplies 2,689,197


Total Donated Goods 2,717,314          


Donated medical care services 3,254,795          


Total In-kind contributions 5,972,109$        


In addition, a significant amount of donated services is received from unpaid volunteers and by its directors to 
carryout fundraising and special projects; however, these donated services are not reflected in the financial 
statements since these services do not meet the requirements for criteria for recognition under FASB ASC 958-
605-1.  Donated professional services are reflected in the statement of activities at their fair market value.


Promises to Give 
Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues in the period received and as assets, decreases of 
liabilities, or expenses, depending on the form of the benefits received.  Promises to give are recorded at net 
realizable value if expected to be collected in one year and at fair value if expected to be collected in more than 
one year.  Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are 
substantially met. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States requires the Organization to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and 
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 


Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment, and significant improvements thereto, are recorded at cost, less accumulated 
depreciation.  Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred.  Expenditures for 
land, buildings, and equipment in excess of $1,000 are capitalized; the fair value of donated property and 
equipment is capitalized and recorded as contributions. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 


Income Taxes 
The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been recorded.  


The Organization has processes presently in place to ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status, to identify 
and report unrelated income, determine its filing and tax of the Organization, and to review other matters that 
may be considered tax positions.  Management of the Organization believes there are no uncertain tax positions. 


The U.S. Federal jurisdiction is the major tax jurisdiction where the Organization files income tax returns.  The 
Organization is generally no longer subject to U.S. Federal examinations by tax authorities for years before 
2020. 


Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of the Organization’s programs and supporting services have been reported on a functional basis. 
This requires the allocation of costs among various programs and supporting services based on estimates made 
by management. 


Reclassifications 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statement presentation to correspond to the current 
year’s format.  Total net assets and changes in net assets are unchanged due to these reclassifications.  


Subsequent Events 
The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through April 22, 2024, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued.  


NOTE 3 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK FOR CASH HELD AT BANKS 
The Organization maintains cash balances at several financial institutions located in South Florida.  Accounts at 
each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000.   
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NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS 
Investments are held by investment custodians engaged by the Organization who invest the funds based on the 
Organization's investment policy. Although the market value of investments is subject to fluctuations on a year-
to-year basis, management believes the investment policy is prudent for the long-term welfare of the 
Organization and its beneficiaries. (See Note 5) 


The components of total investment return are reflected below: 


Net unrealized and realized gain 19,954$  
Interest and dividend income, net of fees 11,149 
Total investment return 31,103$  


NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) 820 - Fair Value Measurement defines fair value and establishes a fair 
value hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques. Fair value is the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability 
occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most 
advantageous market. Valuation techniques that are consistent with the market, income or cost approach, as 
specified by ASC 820-10, are used to measure fair value. 


The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three broad 
levels: 


Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities the 
Organization have the ability to access. 


Level 2 inputs are inputs (other than quoted prices included within level 1) that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 


Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, used to measure fair value to the extent 
that observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, 
market data, which requires management to develop its own assumptions. 


For the valuation of certain corporate bonds and notes, other fixed income, common and preferred stocks, 
marketable and nonmarketable alternative funds, commodities, and money market and others at September 30, 
2023 the Organization used quoted prices in principal active markets for identical assets as of valuation date 
(Level 1). The following table sets forth the Organization's assets as of September 30, 2023 that is measured at 
fair value, segregated by level within the fair value hierarchy: 


Decription (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
Equity securities  $      375,876  $              375,876  $ - $ - 
Cash and cash equivalents              2,518 2,518 -                          -   


Total  $      378,394  $              378,394  $ - $ - 


Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets for 


Identical Assets


Significant Other 
Observable Inputs


Significant Other 
Unobservable 


Inputs
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NOTE 6 – INSURANCE 
The Organization has elected to carry insurance covering its assets or business.  Employee fidelity insurance is 
also carried.  As referred to above in Note 1, nature of the Organization and summary of significant accounting 
policies, the Organization participated in the State of Florida Volunteer Health Care Provider Program 
(“VHCCP”).  The VHCPP, as a result of the “Access to Health Care Act” (section 766.1115, Florida Statues) 
provides licensed healthcare professionals sovereign immunity protection for uncompensated services rendered 
to eligible clients.  


NOTE 7 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 
The following schedule summarizes the components of property and equipment and their respective useful 
lives, as of September 30, 2023: 


Furniture and equipment 2,647$               
Medical equipment 35,004
Office equipment 31,637


69,288               
Less: accumulated depreciation (65,582)             


3,706$               


NOTE 8 – BOARD DESIGNATED NET ASSETS 
It is the policy of the Board of Directors of the Organization to review its plans for future property 
improvements and acquisitions from time to time and to designate appropriate sums of net assets without donor 
restrictions to assure adequate financing of such improvements and acquisitions.  As of September 30, 2023 
$378,394 has been designated with this purpose. The Organization’s board has restricted, as of September 30, 
2023, an additional $500,000 to preserve services in the case of income loss. As of September 30, 2023, total 
board designated net assets was $878,394.  


NOTE 9 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
The costs and unexpended funds reflected in the accompanying financial statements relating to government 
funds programs are subject to audit by the respective governmental agencies (funding sources).  The possible 
disallowance by the related governmental agencies of any item charged to the program or request for the return 
of any unexpended funds cannot be determined at this time.  No provision, for any liability that may result, has 
been made in the financial statements. 


The Organization is the lessee of the two office spaces under a noncancelable operating lease.  One location is 
in Tavernier, Florida, which had an annual rent of $24,000.  The future minimum annual rent for the Tavernier, 
Florida location in 2024 will be $24,000.  The second location is located in Marathon, Florida and has a rental 
expense of $7,200 per year. Both leases are considered month to month.  


NOTE 10 – ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE 
The Organization does not charge any fees for its medical services rendered.  For the year ended September 30, 
2023, the Organization received all it’s funding from contributions, grants, and other fundraising sources. The 
Organization has looked at different ways to provide the same services while increasing funding, including 
grant proposals. Increased revenue sources and controlled cost are essential to the Organization remaining 
viable. 
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NOTE 11 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
The Organization monitors its liquidity so that it is able to meet its operating needs and other contractual 
commitments while maximizing the investment of its excess operating cash.  The Organization has the 
following financial assets that could readily be made available within one year of the balance sheet to fund 
expenses without limitations: 


Cash and cash equivalents 515,065$           
Certificates of deposit 204,394             
Investments, net 378,394             


1,097,853          
Less:
 Board designated net assets (878,394)           


(878,394)           
     Financial assets available to meet cash needs


       for general expenditures within one year 219,459$           







SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 







INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL  
CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON  
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 


To the Board of Directors of 
Good Health Clinic, Inc.  
Tavernier, Florida 


We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Good Health Clinic, Inc. (the “Organization”), a nonprofit organization, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of September 30, 2023, and the related statement 
of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated April 22, 2024. 


Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 


In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the 
Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Organization's internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 


Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 


Octavio F. Verdeja, Founder - 1971


Manny Alvarez, C.F.F., C.P.A.
Lisset I. Cascudo, C.P.A.


Michelle del Sol, C.F.E., C.P.A.
Cristy C. Rubio, C.P.A.


Javier Verdeja, C.P.A.
Octavio A. Verdeja, C.P.A.


Octavio “Tab” Verdeja, C.F.F., C.P.A.


Armando Aburto, C.P.A.
Jorge Albeirus, C.P.A. 
Viviana Bruno, C.P.A. 
Pedro L. Silva, C.P.A.


Michael Vildosola, C.P.A.


A Limited Liability Partnership of Professional Associations


255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 630, Coral Gables, FL  33134   •   Office:  305.446.3177   •   Fax:  305.446.6370   •   www.va-cpa.com


Verdeja • Alvarez
Certified Public Accountants & Advisors
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Compliance and Other Matters 


As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 


Purpose of this Report 


The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Organization's internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal 
control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 


CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
Coral Gables, Florida 
April 22, 2024 
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APRIL 24, 2024


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC
91555 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY
TAVERNIER, FL  33070


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC:


ENCLOSED IS THE ORGANIZATION'S 2022 EXEMPT ORGANIZATION
RETURN.


SPECIFIC FILING INSTRUCTIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS.


FORM 990 RETURN:


THIS RETURN HAS QUALIFIED FOR ELECTRONIC FILING.  THE RETURN
HAS BEEN TRANSMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO THE IRS AND NO FURTHER
ACTION IS REQUIRED.


A COPY OF THE RETURN IS ENCLOSED FOR YOUR FILES.  WE SUGGEST
THAT YOU RETAIN THIS COPY INDEFINITELY.


SINCERELY,


VERDEJA & ALVAREZ, LLP
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For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions.
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~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


 Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect


during the tax year? 


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or


similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right to


provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? 


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? 


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian for


amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services?


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


or in quasi endowments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X,


as applicable.


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in


Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? 


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? 


~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year?


~~~~~


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? 


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business,


investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued at $100,000


or more? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any


foreign organization? 


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to 


or for foreign individuals? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,


column (A), lines 6 and 11e?  See instructions ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines


1c and 8a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~��������������


Form  (2022)
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Yes No


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


34


35


36


37


38


22


23


24a


24b


24c


24d


25a


25b


26


27


28a


28b


28c


29


30


31


32


33


34


35a


35b


36


37


38


a


b


c


d


a


b


Section 501(c)(3),  501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. 


a


b


c


a


b


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. 


Note: 


Yes No


1a


b


c


1a


1b


1c


(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III


If "Yes," complete
Schedule J


If "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and complete
Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I


If "Yes," complete
Schedule L, Part I


 If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III


If
"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV
If


"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV
If "Yes," complete Schedule M


If "Yes," complete Schedule M
If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I


If "Yes," complete
Schedule N, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I
If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV, and 


Part V, line 1


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


Part IX, column (A), line 2?  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current


and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of the


last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease


any tax-exempt bonds?


Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? 


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and


that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee,


creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled


entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these persons? ~~~


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, Part IV,


instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? 


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? 


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation


contributions? 


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? 


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? 


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? 


Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity


within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? ~~~~~~~~


Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?


All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O �������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V ���������������������������


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming


(gambling) winnings to prize winners? �������������������������������������������


Form  (2022)
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Yes No


2


3


4


5


6


7


a


b


2a


2b


3a


3b


4a


5a


5b


5c


6a


6b


7a


7b


7c


7e


7f


7g


7h


8


9a


9b


a


b


a


b


a


b


c


a


b


Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


7d


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. 


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


a


b


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. 


a


b


10a


10b


Section 501(c)(12) organizations. 


a


b


11a


11b


a


b


Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. 12a


12b


Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


Note:


a


b


c


a


b


13a


13b


13c


14a


14b


15


16


17


Section 501(c)(21) organizations.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


(continued)


If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O


If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements,


filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return ~~~~~~~~~~


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a


financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?~~~~~~~


If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization solicit


any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?


If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts


were not tax deductible?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required


to file Form 8282?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������������������������������������


If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?


~


Did a donor advised fund maintained by the 


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against


amounts due or received from them.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?


If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ������


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?


 See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the


organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans


Enter the amount of reserves on hand


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year?


If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.


Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?


If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


 Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?


If "Yes," complete Form 6069.


5
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
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Yes No


1a


1b


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


a


b


a


b


Yes No


10


11


a


b


10a


10b


11a


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


a


b


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


17


18


19


20


For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response
to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O
(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


If "No," go to line 13


If "Yes," describe
on Schedule O how this was done


 (explain on Schedule O)


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing


body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI ���������������������������


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent


~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other


officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision


of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?


Did the organization have members or stockholders?


~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or


more members of the governing body?


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, stockholders, or


persons other than the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


The governing body?


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the


organization's mailing address? �����������������


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?


If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates,


and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?


Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent


persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official


Other officers or key employees of the organization


If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a


taxable entity during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation


in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's


exempt status with respect to such arrangements? ������������������������������������


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)(3)s only) available


for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Own website Another's website Upon request Other


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial


statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure. 


Section A. Governing Body and Management


Section B. Policies 


Section C. Disclosure


990
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(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)
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 current


 


Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


1a  
current 


current 


former 


former directors or trustees 


(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII ���������������������������


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.
¥ List all of the organization's officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation.


Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


¥ List all of the organization's key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."


¥ List the organization's five  highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization,
more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


PositionName and title Average 
hours per


week 
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


Form (2022)


7
Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated


Employees, and Independent Contractors


990


 


 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


(1)  KATHRYN BANICK 50.00
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(2)  ROBERTO ALONSO 2.00
CHAIRMAN X X 0. 0. 0.
(3)  BONNIE SORENSON 2.00
VICE CHAIR X X 0. 0. 0.
(4)  KATE DELOACH 2.00
SECRETARY X X 0. 0. 0.
(5)  LORI BAILEY 2.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(6)  TERRY ABEL 2.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(7)  BETH KAMINSTEIN 2.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(8)  MEL MONTANG 2.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(9)  MARY WOOD MD 2.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(10) ROSIE SANCHEZ RN 2.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
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Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 


(B) (C)(A) (D) (E) (F)


1b


c


d


Subtotal


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A


Total (add lines 1b and 1c)


2


Yes No


3


4


5


former 


3


4


5


Section B. Independent Contractors


1


(A) (B) (C)


2


(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person


Page Form 990 (2022)


PositionAverage 
hours per


week
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Name and title Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������~��


Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable


compensation from the organization


Did the organization list any officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on


line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization


and related organizations greater than $150,000? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services


rendered to the organization? ������������������������


Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of compensation from 


the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


Name and business address Description of services Compensation


Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than


$100,000 of compensation from the organization


Form  (2022)
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X
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Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f
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Business Code


Business Code


Total revenue. 


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1 a


b


c


d


e


f


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


gg


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s


, 
G


if
ts


, 
G


ra
n


ts
a


n
d


 O
th


e
r 


S
im


il
a


r 
A


m
o


u
n


ts


h Total. 


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


2


P
ro


g
ra


m
 S


e
rv


ic
e


R
e


ve
n


u
e


Total. 


3


4


5


6 a


b


c


d


6a


6b


6c


7 a


7a


7b


7c


b


c


d


a


b


c


8


8a


8b


9 a


b


c


9a


9b


10 a


b


c


10a


10b


O
th


e
r 


R
e


ve
n


u
e


11 a


b


c


d


e


M
is


c
e


ll
a


n
e


o
u


s
R


e
ve


n
u


e


Total. 


12


Revenue excluded
from tax under


sections 512 - 514


All other contributions, gifts, grants, and


similar amounts not included above


Gross amount from sales of


assets other than inventory


cost or other basis


and sales expenses


Gross income from fundraising events


See instructions


Form  (2022)


Page Form 990 (2022)


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII �������������������������


Total revenue Related or exempt
function revenue


Unrelated
business revenue


Federated campaigns


Membership dues


~~~~~


~~~~~~~


Fundraising events


Related organizations


~~~~~~~


~~~~~


Government grants (contributions)


~


$


Add lines 1a-1f ������������������


All other program service revenue ~~~~~


Add lines 2a-2f �������������������


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and


other similar amounts)


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Royalties �������������������������
(i) Real (ii) Personal


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental income or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)


~~~~~


~


�����������������
(i) Securities (ii) Other


Less: 


Gain or (loss)


~~~


~~~~~


Net gain or (loss) ���������������������


 (not


including $ of


contributions reported on line 1c). See


Part IV, line 18 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses ~~~~~~~~


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events �������


Gross income from gaming activities. See


Part IV, line 19 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities


~~~~~~~~


��������


Gross sales of inventory, less returns


and allowances ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: cost of goods sold


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory


~~~~~~~


��������


All other revenue ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 11a-11d �����������������


���������������


9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


990


 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


215,600.


3,049,989.
2,717,314.


3,265,589.


13,201. 13,201.


144,750.
22,268.


122,482. 122,482.


MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 900099 2,209. 2,209.


2,209.
3,403,481. 2,209. 0. 135,683.
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if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)


232010  12-13-22


Total functional expenses. 


Joint costs.


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25


26


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21


Compensation not included above to disqualified 


persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 


persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include


section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17


(If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25,


column (A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Sch O.)


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above. (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A),
amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


Add lines 1 through 24e


 Complete this line only if the organization


reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined


educational campaign and fundraising solicitation.


Check here


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX ��������������������������


Total expenses Program service
expenses


Management and
general expenses


Fundraising
expenses


~


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22 ~~~~~~~


Grants and other assistance to foreign


organizations, foreign governments, and foreign


individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16 ~~~


Benefits paid to or for members ~~~~~~~


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees ~~~~~~~~


~~~


Other salaries and wages ~~~~~~~~~~


Other employee benefits ~~~~~~~~~~


Payroll taxes ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management


Legal


Accounting


Lobbying


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Investment management fees


Other. 


~~~~~~~~


Advertising and promotion


Office expenses


Information technology


Royalties


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Occupancy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Travel


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials~


Conferences, conventions, and meetings ~~


Interest


Payments to affiliates


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization


Insurance


~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


All other expenses


Form (2022)


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b,


7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


10
Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX


990


 


 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


421,774. 387,616. 34,158.


6,955. 6,392. 563.
23,642. 21,727. 1,915.
35,188. 32,338. 2,850.


55,461. 23,066. 32,395.


8,037. 8,037.


INKIND MEDICAL SUPPLIES 2,717,315. 2,717,315.
MEDICAL EXPENSES 11,837. 11,837.
GOVERNANCE COSTS 9,939. 9,939.
INDIRECT STAFFING COSTS 9,672. 8,889. 783.


15,415. 8,609. 6,806.
3,315,235. 3,217,217. 91,212. 6,806.
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232011  12-13-22


 


(A) (B)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10c


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


a


b


10a


10b


A
s


s
e


ts


Total assets. 


L
ia


b
il


it
ie


s


Total liabilities. 


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


27


28


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 29 through 33.


29


30


31


32


33


N
e


t 
A


s
s


e
ts


 o
r 


F
u


n
d


 B
a


la
n


c
e


s


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X �����������������������������


Beginning of year End of year


Cash - non-interest-bearing


Savings and temporary cash investments


Pledges and grants receivable, net


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Accounts receivable, net ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) ~~


Notes and loans receivable, net


Inventories for sale or use


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D


Less: accumulated depreciation


~~~


~~~~~~


Investments - publicly traded securities


Investments - other securities. See Part IV, line 11


Investments - program-related. See Part IV, line 11


Intangible assets


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33) ����������


Accounts payable and accrued expenses


Grants payable


Deferred revenue


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Tax-exempt bond liabilities


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~~~


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


of Schedule D ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 17 through 25 ������������������


Net assets without donor restrictions


Net assets with donor restrictions


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Total net assets or fund balances ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances ����������������


Form (2022)
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Balance SheetPart X


990
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628,182. 719,459.


936. 954.


69,288.
65,582. 8,459. 3,706.


347,291. 378,394.


984,868. 1,102,513.
160. 9,605.


160. 9,605.
X


612,454. 214,514.
372,254. 878,394.


984,708. 1,092,908.
984,868. 1,102,513.
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232012  12-13-22


 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Yes No


1


2


3


a


b


c


2a


2b


2c


a


b


3a


3b


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI ����������������������������


Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Investment expenses


Prior period adjustments


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,


column (B))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


������������������������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII ���������������������������


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain on Schedule O.


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis,


consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,


review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on Schedule O.


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit


or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits ����������������


Form (2022)


12
Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


990


 


 


     


     


     


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


3,403,481.
3,315,235.


88,246.
984,708.
19,954.


0.


1,092,908.


X


X


X


X


X


X
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(iv) Is the organization listed
in your governing document?


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232021  12-09-22


(i) (iii) (v) (vi)(ii) Name of supported


organization


Type of organization 
(described on lines 1-10 
above (see instructions))


Amount of monetary


support (see instructions)


Amount of other


support (see instructions)


EIN    


(Form 990)
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section


4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. 


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). 


section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix)


 section 509(a)(2).


section 509(a)(4).


section 509(a)(1) section 509(a)(2) section 509(a)(3).


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


Type I.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


Type II.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type III functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


Type III non-functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


Yes No


Total


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


(All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in 


A school described in  (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in 


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in  Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


 (Complete Part II.)


A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in 


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in 


 (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in  (Complete Part II.)


An agricultural research organization described in  operated in conjunction with a land-grant college


or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or


university:


An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from 


activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment 


income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. 


See  (Complete Part III.)


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See 


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or 


more publicly supported organizations described in  or . See  Check the box on


lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


 A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting


organization. 


 A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having


control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


organization(s). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness


requirement (see instructions). 


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III


functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Enter the number of supported organizations ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).


LHA 


SCHEDULE A


Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. 


Public Charity Status and Public Support 2022


 
 
 
 


 


 
 


 
 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


X







Subtract line 5 from line 4.


232022  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


2


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


Total.


6 Public support.


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


Total support. 


12


First 5 years. 


stop here


14


15


14


15


16


17


18


a


b


a


b


33 1/3% support test - 2022.  


stop here. 


33 1/3% support test - 2021.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2022.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2021.  


stop here. 


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Add lines 7 through 10


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization


fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to 


the organization without charge ~


 Add lines 1 through 3 ~~~


The portion of total contributions


by each person (other than a


governmental unit or publicly


supported organization) included


on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the


amount shown on line 11,


column (f) ~~~~~~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 4 ~~~~~~~


Gross income from interest, 


dividends, payments received on 


securities loans, rents, royalties, 


and income from similar sources ~


Net income from unrelated business


activities, whether or not the


business is regularly carried on ~


Other income. Do not include gain


or loss from the sale of capital


assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


organization, check this box and �����������������������������������������������


~~~~~~~~~~~Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14


%


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and


The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box


and The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more,


and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the organization


meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or


more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the


organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions �����


Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
 


 


 


 


 
 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805
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(Subtract line 7c from line 6.)


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received


from other than disqualified persons that


exceed the greater of $5,000 or 1% of the


amount on line 13 for the year


(Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12.)


232023  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Total support. 


3


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


Total.


a


b


c


8 Public support. 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


9


10a


b


c
11


12


13


14 First 5 years. 


stop here


15


16


15


16


17


18


19


20


2022 


2021


17


18


a


b


33 1/3% support tests - 2022.  


stop here.


33 1/3% support tests - 2021.  


stop here.


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Unrelated business taxable income


(less section 511 taxes) from businesses


acquired after June 30, 1975


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to


qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.) 


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not 


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Gross receipts from admissions,
merchandise sold or services per-
formed, or facilities furnished in
any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose


Gross receipts from activities that


are not an unrelated trade or bus-


iness under section 513 ~~~~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to


the organization without charge ~


~~~ Add lines 1 through 5


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and


3 received from disqualified persons


~~~~~~


Add lines 7a and 7b ~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 6 ~~~~~~~
Gross income from interest, 
dividends, payments received on 
securities loans, rents, royalties, 
and income from similar sources ~


~~~~


Add lines 10a and 10b ~~~~~~
Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b, 
whether or not the business is 
regularly carried on ~~~~~~~
Other income. Do not include gain
or loss from the sale of capital
assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization,


check this box and ������������������������������������������������������


Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15


~~~~~~~~~~~ %


%��������������������


Investment income percentage for (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Investment income percentage from  Schedule A, Part III, line 17


~~~~~~~~ %


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not


more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ����������


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


 


 


 
 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


2504963. 1771759. 1859595. 2072826. 3264125.11473268.


69,903. 163,153. 146,214. 379,270.


2504963. 1771759. 1929498. 2235979. 3410339.11852538.


0.


0.
0.


11852538.


2504963. 1771759. 1929498. 2235979. 3410339.11852538.


10,082. 10,257. 3,204. 883. 13,201. 37,627.


10,082. 10,257. 3,204. 883. 13,201. 37,627.


58,436. 58,436.


126,397. 2,062. 2,209. 130,668.
2573481. 1782016. 2059099. 2238924. 3425749.12079269.


98.12
98.06


.31


.26


X
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9


10


Part VI 


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b


Part VI


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


Part VI 


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI,


Type I or Type II only.


Substitutions only. 


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "No," describe in how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


If "Yes," explain in  how the organization determined that the supported
organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


If "Yes," answer
lines 3b and 3c below.


If "Yes," describe in when and how the
organization made the determination.


If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


If "Yes," describe in  how the organization had such control and discretion
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


 If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes.


If "Yes,"
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in including (i) the names and EIN
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;
(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action
was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


If "Yes," provide detail in


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," provide detail in 


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," answer line 10b below.
(Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A


and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing


documents? 


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? 


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? 


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? 


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)


purposes? 


Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? 


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? 


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)?


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? 


 Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class


benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also


support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? 


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with


regard to a substantial contributor? 


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7?


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described


in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? 


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which


the supporting organization had an interest?


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? 


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated


supporting organizations)?


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? 


 


 


Part IV Supporting Organizations


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805
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232025  12-09-22


5


Yes No


11


a


b


c


11a


11b


11cPart VI.


Yes No


1


2


Part VI


1


2


Part VI


Yes No


1


Part VI 


1


Yes No


1


2


3


1


2


3


Part VI


Part VI


1


2


3


 (see instructions).


a


b


c


line 2 


 line 3 


Part VI


Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No


a


b


a


b


Part VI identify


those supported organizations and explain


2a


2b


3a


3b


Part VI


Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Part VI.


Part VI 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "Yes" to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide
detail in 


If "No," describe in  how the supported organization(s)
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


If "Yes," explain in
 how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.


If "No," describe in how control
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed
the supported organization(s).


 If "No," explain in  how
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


If "Yes," describe in  the role the organization's
supported organizations played in this regard.


Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year
Complete below.


Complete below.
Describe in  how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


If "Yes," then in 
 how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


 If "Yes," explain in
 the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in


these activities but for the organization's involvement.


If "Yes" or "No" provide details in


If "Yes," describe in the role played by the organization in this regard.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? 


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's officers,
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? 


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? 


Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)?  


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the


organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization?


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have a


significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's


income or assets at all times during the tax year? 


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. 


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. 


The organization supported a governmental entity. 


Activities Test.


Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? 


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement,


one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in?


Parent of Supported Organizations. 


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations?  


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each


of its supported organizations?  


 


(continued)Part IV Supporting Organizations 


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
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1 Part VI See instructions.


Section A - Adjusted Net Income


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8Adjusted Net Income


Section B - Minimum Asset Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


a


b


c


d


e


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Total 


Discount


Part VI


Minimum Asset Amount 


Section C - Distributable Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


1


2


3


4


5


6


Distributable Amount.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


explain in 


explain in detail in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 ( ). 


All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or


collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or


maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


 (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


(add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


 claimed for blockage or other factors


(  ):


Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


(add line 7 to line 6)


Current Year


Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


 Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization (see


instructions).


Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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7


Section D - Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Part VI


Part VI


Total annual distributions.


Part VI


(i)


Excess Distributions


(ii)
Underdistributions


Pre-2022


(iii)
Distributable


Amount for 2022
Section E - Distribution Allocations 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Part VI


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


Total 


a


b


c


Part VI.


Part VI


Excess distributions carryover to 2023. 


a


b


c


d


e


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


provide details in
describe in


provide details in


explain in


explain in


explain in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required -  )


Other distributions (  ). See instructions.


 Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(  ). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


(see instructions)


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022 (reason-


able cause required -  ). See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022


From 2017


From 2018


From 2019


From 2020


From 2021


of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2022 from Section D,


line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater


than zero,   See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, 


. See instructions.


Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2018


Excess from 2019


Excess from 2020


Excess from 2021


Excess from 2022


(continued) Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part III, line 12;
Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C,
line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V,
Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information.
(See instructions.)


Part VI Supplemental Information. 
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232051  09-01-22


OMB No. 1545-0047


Held at the End of the Tax Year


 Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Attach to Form 990.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


(Form 990)


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


(a) (b) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


c


d


2a


2b


2c


2d


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


a


b


(i)


(ii)


a


b


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Complete if the
organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts


Total number at end of year


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)


Aggregate value at end of year


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds


are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only


for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring


impermissible private benefit? ��������������������������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a historically important land area


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last
day of the tax year.


Total number of conservation easements


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25,2006, and not on a 


historic structure listed in the National Register


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax


year


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located 


Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the


organization's accounting for conservation easements.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide


the following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$�������������������������������������


LHA


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 


Part II Conservation Easements. 


Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.


SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements 2022
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232052  09-01-22
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e
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f
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Yes No


1c


1d


1e


1f


Yes No


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


1
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3


4


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


a
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c


a


b


Yes No


(i)


(ii)


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


(a) (b) (c) (d) 


1a


b


c


d


e


Total. 


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(continued)


(Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)


Two years back Three years back Four years back


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its


collection items (check all that apply):


Public exhibition


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


Loan or exchange program


Other


Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets


to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? ������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or
reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.


Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included


on Form 990, Part X?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amount


Beginning balance


Additions during the year


Distributions during the year


Ending balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII


~~~~~


�������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


Current year Prior year


Beginning of year balance


Contributions


Net investment earnings, gains, and losses


Grants or scholarships


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Other expenditures for facilities


and programs


Administrative expenses


End of year balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Board designated or quasi-endowment


Permanent endowment


Term endowment


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


%


%


%


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


organization by:


Unrelated organizations


Related organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?


Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Description of property Cost or other
basis (investment)


Cost or other
basis (other)


Accumulated
depreciation


Book value


Land


Buildings


Leasehold improvements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Equipment


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


��������������������


Add lines 1a through 1e. ���������������


2
Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets 


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. 


Part V Endowment Funds. 


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.
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(including name of security)


232053  09-01-22


Total. 


Total. 


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(a) (b) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Total. 


(a) (b) 1.


Total. 


2.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)


Description of security or category 


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.


Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Financial derivatives


Closely held equity interests


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


Description of investment Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


Description Book value


�����������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.


Description of liability Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Federal income taxes


�����������������������������


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII�


3
Part VII Investments - Other Securities.


Part VIII Investments - Program Related.


Part IX Other Assets.


Part X Other Liabilities.


 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


X
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1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d 2e


32e 1


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d


2e 1


2e


3


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Recoveries of prior year grants


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Subtract line from line ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total revenue. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


�����������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Donated services and use of facilities


Prior year adjustments


Other losses


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through 


Subtract line from line 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total expenses. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������


Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI,


lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.


4
Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.


Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.


Part XIII Supplemental Information.


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


6,700,498.


19,954.
3,254,795.


22,268.
3,297,017.
3,403,481.


0.
3,403,481.


6,592,298.


3,254,795.


22,268.
3,277,063.
3,315,235.


0.
3,315,235.


PART X, LINE 2:


THE ORGANIZATION HAS ADOPTED THE PROVISIONS OF ASC NO 740, "ACCOUNTING FOR


UNCERTAINTY IN INCOME TAXES" ("ASC NO 740").  ASC 740 REQUIRED THAT THE


IMPACT OF TAX POSITIONS TO BE RECOGNIZED IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IF


THEY ARE MORE LIKELY THAN NOT OF BEING SUSTAINED UPON EXAMINATION.


ACCORDINGLY, NO PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES IS MADE IN THE FINANCIAL


STATEMENTS.  AT 9/30/23, THERE WERE NO UNCERTAIN TAX POSITIONS.  THE


ORGANIZATION FILES TAX RETURNS WITH US FEDERAL AND OTHER TAX AUTHORITIES


FOR WHICH STATUE LIMITATIONS MAY GO BACK TO THE YEAR ENDED 2020.


PART XI, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


SPECIAL EVENT EXPENSES                                              22,268.
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5


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(continued)
Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Part XIII Supplemental Information 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


PART XII, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


SPECIAL EVENT EXPENSES                                              22,268.
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Did
fundraiser


have custody
or control of


contributions?


232081  10-27-22


Go to


OMB No. 1545-0047


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17, 18, or 19, or if the
organization entered more than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


Open to Public
Inspection


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Employer identification number


1


a


b


c


d


a


b


e


f


g


2


Yes No


(i) 
(ii) 


(iii) 
(iv) 


(v) 


(i)


(vi) 


Yes No


Total


3


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17. Form 990-EZ filers are not
required to complete this part.


Indicate whether the organization raised funds through any of the following activities. Check all that apply.


Mail solicitations


Internet and email solicitations


Phone solicitations


In-person solicitations


Solicitation of non-government grants


Solicitation of government grants


Special fundraising events


Did the organization have a written or oral agreement with any individual (including officers, directors, trustees, or


key employees listed in Form 990, Part VII) or entity in connection with professional fundraising services?


If "Yes," list the 10 highest paid individuals or entities (fundraisers) pursuant to agreements under which the fundraiser is to be


compensated at least $5,000 by the organization.


Name and address of individual
or entity (fundraiser)


Activity
Gross receipts


from activity


Amount paid
to (or retained by)


fundraiser
listed in col. 


Amount paid
to (or retained by)


organization


����������������������������������������


List all states in which the organization is registered or licensed to solicit contributions or has been notified it is exempt from registration
or licensing.


LHA


 


Supplemental Information Regarding Fundraising or Gaming ActivitiesSCHEDULE G
(Form 990)


Part I Fundraising Activities. 


2022


   
   
   
 


   


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805
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2


(d) 


(a) 


(c)


(a) (b) (c) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


(a) 
(b) 


(c) 
(d) 


(a) (c)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Yes Yes Yes


No No No


9


10


a


b


Yes No


a


b


Yes No


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


Pull tabs/instant
bingo/progressive bingo


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 18, or reported more than $15,000


of fundraising event contributions and gross income on Form 990-EZ, lines 1 and 6b. List events with gross receipts greater than $5,000.


Total events


(add col. through


col. )


R
e


ve
n


u
e


Event #1 Event #2 Other events


(event type) (event type) (total number)


Gross receipts


Less: Contributions


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Gross income (line 1 minus line 2)


D
ir


e
c


t 
E


xp
e


n
se


s


����


Cash prizes


Noncash prizes


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Rent/facility costs ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Food and beverages


Entertainment


~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other direct expenses ~~~~~~~~~~


Direct expense summary. Add lines 4 through 9 in column (d)


Net income summary. Subtract line 10 from line 3, column (d)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


��������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 19, or reported more than


$15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


R
e


ve
n


u
e Bingo Other gaming


Total gaming (add
col. through col. )


D
ir


e
c


t 
E


xp
e


n
se


s


Gross revenue ��������������


Cash prizes


Noncash prizes


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Rent/facility costs


Other direct expenses


~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������


% % %


Volunteer labor ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Direct expense summary. Add lines 2 through 5 in column (d)


Net gaming income summary. Subtract line 7 from line 1, column (d)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


�����������������������


Enter the state(s) in which the organization conducts gaming activities:


Is the organization licensed to conduct gaming activities in each of these states?


If "No," explain:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Were any of the organization's gaming licenses revoked, suspended, or terminated during the tax year?


If "Yes," explain:


~~~~~~~~~


Part II Fundraising Events.


Part III Gaming.


     
     


   


   


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


NONE
LUAU


144,750. 144,750.


144,750. 144,750.


22,268. 22,268.
22,268.
122,482.
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3


11


12


13


14


15


Yes No


Yes No


a


b


13a


13b


Yes Noa


b


c


16


17


a


b


Yes No


 


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Does the organization conduct gaming activities with nonmembers?


Is the organization a grantor, beneficiary or trustee of a trust, or a member of a partnership or other entity formed


to administer charitable gaming?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Indicate the percentage of gaming activity conducted in:


The organization's facility


An outside facility


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ %


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the name and address of the person who prepares the organization's gaming/special events books and records:


Name


Address


Does the organization have a contract with a third party from whom the organization receives gaming revenue?


If "Yes," enter the amount of gaming revenue received by the organization


~~~~~~


$ and the amount


of gaming revenue retained by the third party $


If "Yes," enter name and address of the third party:


Name


Address


Gaming manager information:


Name


Gaming manager compensation


Description of services provided


$


Director/officer Employee Independent contractor


Mandatory distributions:


Is the organization required under state law to make charitable distributions from the gaming proceeds to


retain the state gaming license? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the amount of distributions required under state law to be distributed to other exempt organizations or spent in the


organization's own exempt activities during the tax year $


Provide the explanations required by Part I, line 2b, columns (iii) and (v); and Part III, lines 9, 9b, 10b,


15b, 15c, 16, and 17b, as applicable. Also provide any additional information. See instructions.


Part IV Supplemental Information.


   


   


   


     


   


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805
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4


Schedule G (Form 990)


(continued)
Schedule G (Form 990) Page 


Part IV Supplemental Information 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232141  09-09-22


Open to Public
Inspection


Complete if the organizations answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, lines 29 or 30.
Attach to Form 990.


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Employer identification number


(a) (b) (c) (d)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


29


Yes No


30


31


32


33


a


b


30a


31


32a


a


b


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule M (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Check if
applicable


Number of
contributions or


items contributed


Noncash contribution
amounts reported on


Form 990, Part VIII, line 1g


Method of determining
noncash contribution amounts


Art - Works of art


Art - Historical treasures


Art - Fractional interests


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Books and publications


Clothing and household goods


~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Cars and other vehicles


Boats and planes


Intellectual property


~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Securities - Publicly traded


Securities - Closely held stock


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~


Securities - Partnership, LLC, or


trust interests


Securities - Miscellaneous


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


Qualified conservation contribution -


Historic structures


Qualified conservation contribution - Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~


Real estate - Residential


Real estate - Commercial


Real estate - Other


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~


Collectibles


Food inventory


Drugs and medical supplies


Taxidermy


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Historical artifacts


Scientific specimens


Archeological artifacts


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Other ( )


Other ( )


Other ( )


Other ( )


Number of Forms 8283 received by the organization during the tax year for contributions


for which the organization completed Form 8283, Part V, Donee Acknowledgement ~~~~


During the year, did the organization receive by contribution any property reported in Part I, lines 1 through 28, that it


must hold for at least 3 years from the date of the initial contribution, and which isn't required to be used for


exempt purposes for the entire holding period? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," describe the arrangement in Part II.


Does the organization have a gift acceptance policy that requires the review of any nonstandard contributions? ~~~~~~


Does the organization hire or use third parties or related organizations to solicit, process, or sell noncash


contributions? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," describe in Part II.


If the organization didn't report an amount in column (c) for a type of property for which column (a) is checked,


describe in Part II.


LHA


SCHEDULE M
(Form 990)


Part I Types of Property


Noncash Contributions
2022


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


X FAIR MARKET VALUE


X


X


X
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2


Schedule M (Form 990) 2022


Schedule M (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the information required by Part I, lines 30b, 32b, and 33, and whether the organization
is reporting in Part I, column (b), the number of contributions, the number of items received, or a combination of both. Also complete
this part for any additional information.


Part II Supplemental Information. 


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232211  10-28-22


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Employer identification number


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


LHA


(Form 990)


SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ 2022


GOOD HEALTH CLINIC INC 04-3745805


FORM 990, PART I, LINE 1, DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION MISSION:


FLORIDA KEYS; PROVIDING AND COORDINATING FREE HEALTH SERVICES FOR THOSE


IN NEED.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 11B:


A DRAFT COPY OF THE RETURN IS SUBMITTED TO MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY


AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THEIR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ONCE APPROVED, A


FINAL COPY IS SUBMITTED TO THE IRS. A FINAL COPY OF THE AUDIT REPORT AND


990 TAX RETURN IS REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE FULL BOARD OF DIRECTORS.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15A:


YES, THE BOARD DID GO THROUGH A SPECIFIC PROCESS TO ARRIVE AT THE EXECUTIVE


DIRECTOR'S COMPENSATION PACKAGE.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION C, LINE 19:


AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR.
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Mission: 
To protect, promote & improve the health 
of all people in Florida through integrated 
state, county & community efforts. 


 


Ron DeSantis 


Governor 


 


Joseph A. Ladapo, MD, PhD 


State Surgeon General 


Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation 


 


  


Florida Department of Health  


Volunteer Program 
8175 N.W. 12 Street, Suite 300 
PHONE: 786/336-1280 • FAX:786/336-1297 


FloridaHealth.gov 


 
 


 


 
 
 


       August 22nd, 2023 
 
 


Kate Banick 


Executive Director 


Good Health Clinic 


 


Dear Ms. Banick:   


 


On August 18th, 2023, a review of 10 records was conducted for quality assurance of patients 


participating in the Volunteer Health Care Provider Program. The purpose is to ensure that the 


appropriate eligibility and referral documentations were completed in accordance with Section 


766.1115, Florida Statutes.  


 


As mentioned, all records were accurately prepared and included the above-mentioned forms duly 


completed and signed by the patients and the DOH volunteers as well as the progress notes for the health 


care professionals. 


 


I appreciate the dedication and commitment of the employees/volunteers who are diligently making sure 


the forms that cover the volunteer health care providers under sovereign immunity protection are being 


completed correctly. The next monitoring will be scheduled in 12 months. 


 


 


Sincerely, 


 


 


Carmen A. Hernandez  


Regional Volunteer Coordinator 


Florida Department of Health 
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Good Health Clinic:  Example of Awesomeness 
                         


Good Health Clinic ensures ALL women can have preventative care 
 
 
 
 


                                                


 


Good Health Clinic creates health equity for insured & uninsured. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Good Health Clinic SAVES LIVES 


 


 


 


 


 


Good Health Clinic reduces financial burden of individuals & community 


  


 


 


Diagnostic screenings are key to early 


detection of breast cancer. 


GHC patients receive these free of charge! 


The cost of uncompensated care is ultimately covered by all tax payers.  All GHC patients were 


diagnosed at Stage 0 or 1 – that means a lot less uncompensated costs & higher survival rates! 


 


Nationally, uninsured women 


are half as likely to get 


mammograms. 


But not in our community!! 


In 2022, GHC was responsible for the below services provided to Keys residents.  


To date, these women are all still cancer-free and back to work! 







 


Who Good Health Clinic serves: 


 


Patient Eligibility Requirements  
 


 300% FPL 


Family Size Monthly income 


1 $ 3,765 


2 $ 5,110 


3 $ 6,455 


4 $ 7,800 


5 $ 9,145 
Add for each 


additional person 
$ 1,345  


 
 


Monroe County Relevant Demographics 


80,614 residents in Monroe County 


 
US Census Bureau 


March 2024 Florida Office of Economic and Demographic Research Report  
FLHealthcharts.gov FL Department of Health 


 


 
 
 
 


most uninsured are 


working families 


and individuals.   


 


Children 18 and under 


Est’d population: ~13,478  
2% to 5.8% are uninsured 


269-780  
uninsured children! 


 


•  Uninsured 
•  Florida Keys resident 


•  Living <300% Federal Poverty Level 
 


41% of Monroe County residents live under the 300% FPL. 


Adult 19-64 


Est’d population: 46,384 
11% to 21% are uninsured 


5,100-9,740  
uninsured adults!  


 


Seniors 65+ 


Est’d population: 20,342 
3% are uninsured 


594 uninsured  
seniors!  


 







Why patients aren’t on Medicaid or Subsidized healthcare 


A family of 3 has to make less than $10k 


annually to get Medicaid in Florida! 
Even with the tax subsidies, a 


large portion of this group still 


find the premium, co-pays, and 


deductibles cost prohibitive.  
This group gets no subsidy or Medicaid and would pay full 


price for insurance in Florida. 


Cheapest plan available for a 30 year old in this group is 


$550/month and has a $6k deductible. 
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	NameBoard PositionRow1: Roberto Alonso, Chairman
	AffiliationTitleRow1: Borland & Associates / Owner
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	Telephone NoRow1: 305-491-4656
	Years ServedRow1: 6
	Current Term Expiration DateRow1: 9/2024
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	Text41: HSAB Board Members, 
 
Thank you for your continued support of the live changing and life saving work we do for Florida Keys residents who are not able to access health care without the clinic.  
 
Part I: 
As of January 2024 Good Health Clinic celebrated 20 years of service to this community!  We continue to provide provide comprehensive health care to adults and children who are: 
       - low-income
       - uninsured 
       - residents of the Florida Keys
 
We are the only no-cost comprehensive healthcare option serving the medically in-need of the Florida Keys.  We are the only medical organization with robust and consistent access to specialists, advanced diagnostic labs/imaging/studies, a program ensuring all medications are accessible, and access to advanced care such as cancer treatments and major surgeries.  
 
We operate two clinics, our main office in Tavernier and a satellite office in Marathon. Patients have access to all the care typically provided by a primary care office.  However, just as with insured individuals, healthcare often requires services that go beyond the scope of primary care in order to address a patient's health needs.  The clinic is designed to be an access and management point for charitable giving by private doctors, medical facilities, and hospitals throughout the Florida Keys and South Florida, as well as, medication and medical supply donation point not accessible by individual patients.  
Each year, our organization provides financially struggling residents millions of dollars of donated services, supplies, and medications that would not be possible otherwise.  Over 100 individual medical providers and facilities donate to Keys residents through Good Health Clinic!  Our operating budget is less than 1/10th the cost of services we provide - its a truly stunning return on investment for our donors and supporters!  
 
Part II.  
We have not consolidated, combined, or merged with any other agencies at this time.  We do participate in partnerships and collaborations to ensure we are effectively supporting a medical safety net while minimizing duplicative services and 
We have BIG NEWS...  Although we are an independent non-profit, Florida law dictates what is considered 'low-income' for charitable clinics.  Acknowledging the rising cost of living and major gaps in health insurance accessibility; on April 3 this year the law was changed and increased the income restrictions from 200% Federal Poverty level to 300% federal poverty level!   This much more accurately reflects the struggling families in the Keys and we look forward to helping even more of the working class get and stay healthy so they can better care for their families and continue to contribute to our community.  
 
 
	Text42: Good Health Clinic exists to serve as a health care home for low-income, uninsured adult and child residents of the Florida Keys. 
	Text44: Good Health Clinic is seeking BOCC/HSAB funds to assist with compensation for key staff members and facility rent.  These staff collectively are responsible for directly providing, coordinating, or facilitating access to health care for low-income, uninsured Keys residents and the modest facilities provide the space to do so.   
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	Text6: What changed?
	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: Good Health Clinic is a true healthcare solution for Florida Keys residents that do not have access to affordable insurance.  We address everything from wellness care to chronic disease management to advanced conditions.  Through this extensive medical access we are able to keep residents functional in their family, social, and professional roles in our community.

Without Good Health Clinic, hundreds of Keys residents would not receive consistent medical care, mental health care, medications, and treatments that are essential.  By providing access to healthcare we are able to prevent larger, more advanced health issues that financially drain individuals and the resources of our Keys community.   

Most of our patients work for local businesses that can't provide insurance or pay enough to mitigate the cost of private plans.  We take care of those in the dive, fishing, hospitality, retail, arts, and domestic industries, to name a few.  These workers are essential to our culture and community structure.  Good Health Clinic facilitates health for individuals and contributes to a healthy community by providing care to the most vulnerable and economically vital residents.  
	Text69: Any uninsured, adult or child resident of the Florida Keys, living at or below the 300% Federal Poverty Level.

Family Size           Average monthly income
       1                                      $ 3,765
       2                                      $ 5,110
       3                                      $ 6,455
       4                                      $ 7,800
       5                                       $ 9,145

	Text68: Most patients hear about us by word of mouth from existing patients.  We also receive many referrals from Mariners and Fishermen's Hospitals, private doctor offices, and the Department of Health.  Local NPOs that serve similar populations make referrals to our clinic too (Wesley House, KAIR, FKOC, etc.).
	Text67: Individuals apply/re-apply annually to be a patient at Good Health Clinic.  Applicants must provide proof of income and residency in the Keys.  

Additional information is also collected regarding social services received, outstanding debt, household composition, and homelessness status in order to get a solid understanding of socio-economic status.  FL DOH and Baptist Health monitor/audit our application process periodically. 
	Text64: As reported last year, general increase in costs of operations continues to be our biggest financial challenge.  In order to recruit/maintain employees and continue to provide essential levels of service we must meet the increases in cost of operations.  

In response, Good Health Clinic is expanding our efforts to attract individual donors and foundations to accommodate the base operation cost increases.  
	Text234: Of the approximately 80,000 residents of the Florida Keys, various private and governmental reports estimate from 11-21% of residents are uninsured.  

Kaiser Family Foundation (the leading independent source for health related policy data) reports that 69.9% of individuals without health insurance are because it is cost prohibitive and 26% report they are not eligible for coverage.    

United Way ALICE report deems 33% of households are earn less than the basic cost of living in Monroe County & the US Census Bureau reports 41% of individuals are living below 300% Federal Poverty level. 

(Please see Attachement O for additionally relevant information) 
 
	Text441: Inability to secure affordable healthcare is a recognized, nationwide concern.  A trifecta of federal, state, and local conditions leave Keys residents to suffer from this issue more than most.  Health insurance premiums remain too high for individuals and locally owned businesses to afford, average deductibles of $5k are financially unfeasible, and Florida continues to refuse to expand Medicaid.  

Compounded by Monroe County's cost of living and a large number of lower-wage industries that do not provide insurance, many Keys residents sacrifice healthcare when more immediate expenses such as food, shelter, and childcare need to be covered on a limited budget.  

Ironically, without regular health care, these individuals tend to miss more work due to untreated illness/diseases and are prone to wracking up crushing medical debt utilizing Emergency Rooms instead of a primary care office. Providing access to health care reduces the already intense financial pressure on this population, allows for the possibility of basic health needed to provide for their families, and reduces pressure on our communities emergency health services and social services. 
	Text63: We do not expect any atypical, significant organizational challenges.  
	Text62: We do an annual patient survey to determine if we are serving our patients needs.   Additionally, we have a handful of patients who volunteer for outreach and fundraising events intermittently.   
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: The Florida Department of Health audits our paperwork annually.  Biannually we have biowaste permitting review and ACHA review (we apply and are qualified for exemption). 
	hours of program service were contributed by: 1000
	volunteers in the last year: 100
	Text60: No. 
	Text59: - continuing to offer accessible healthcare to eligible patients, maintaining our current hours at both offices
- continuation of our prescription access program
- continuation of Volunteer Provider Network and inter-agency care coordination
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: - the # of patients and patient visits performed at our clinic
- # and type of referrals to out-of-clinic services with volunteer medical providers and other medical service facilities
- the value of medications provided through the clinic
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	Text442: YES!  As of April 3rd 2024, the legislation that governs our income eligibility guidelines have changed -  increasing from 200% federal poverty level to 300% federal poverty level!
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	Text55: FY24 funds have been spent to partially cover the cost of 2 patient care coordinators and the executive Director.  These key staff are responsible for:  coordinating our medication program which facilitates the donation of the $1-2 million in donated medications for our patients, processes applications for patient eligibility, serving as a medical assistant (daily support of medical providers and runs lab for blood work), and develops relationships and volunteer medical doctors.  Monies also covered part of our rent in both Tavernier & Marathon.  
	Text56: All FY23 funds were spent, and all FY24 funds will be spent by end of April 2024.
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	Text91: HFSF
	WhyLost: Why was funding lost?
	Text93: It was a gap after completion of a 3 year grant, prior to renewal - which was completed just this month. 
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	Text85: Monies provided by HSAB are used to help staff our organization with personnel who arrange for an average of $5+million of medical services and pharmaceutical donations to Florida Keys residents every year!
	Text86: 
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	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
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	Text43: Wellness & Family Planning:  mammograms, STI & cancer screenings, vaccinations, birth control, etc. 
 
Non-emergency health care:  injuries/wounds, common illness, pre-op check-ups, and work clearances  

Chronic Disease Management: diabetes, asthma, COPD, hypertension, hyperlipidemia, seizures, etc.      
 
Specialist Access: pediatrics, eyecare, advanced gynecology, cardiology, dermatology, gastro, etc. 

Advanced Care: oncology/treatment, orthopedic surgery, breast reconstruction, physical therapy, etc.

Diagnostics: full labs and imaging, sleep studies, tissue biopsies, colonoscopies, etc

Medication Access: multiple programs to ensure all prescribed medications are accessible 

Mental health counseling by LMHC     Patient Care Coordination       Adult dental: (cleanings, extractions, exams)

	Text31: Good Health Clinic is the only organizations serving the medically in-need adults in the Upper and Middle Keys.  

We are the only medical organization in the entire Florida Keys that has access to specialists, advanced diagnostic labs/imaging/studies, a program dedicated to ensuring all needed medications are accessible to our patients, and access to acute care such as cancer treatments and major surgeries for both adult and children.   

Services provided by Good Health Clinic are for the most medically and financially vulnerable in our community and are offered at no-cost. 
	Text34: GHC's strongest asset is our ability to network with entities in and out of Monroe County which allows us to provide comprehensive health care and bring millions of dollars in services to our residents in need.  

• GHC's Volunteer Provider Network is group of private medical specialists/facilities and multiple hospitals and related facilities who donate extensive services to GHC patients because of the primary and supportive care we bring to the table.  

 • Center For Independent Living works closely w/ GHC to facilitate applications to state/federal programs for disability and patients transitioning to MediCare or MediCaid for disability.

• The MAVEN Project works with GHC to provide specialist consultation services for our patients by top of their field medical experts from around the country so we don't overwhelm local resources. 
 
• Project Smile works with GHC to provide dental services to our patients. 

• Womankind and FKAHEC joined into an Access To Care Collaborative to facilitate inter-agency communication, explore resource sharing, and efficiently cover medical safety net needs in the Keys.    

• GHC also has working relationships with a variety of organizations to address tangential patient needs such as:  FKOC to help our housing insecure patients, MC Transit for patient transportation needs, churches/private foundations for direct individual financial needs, MC Depart of Health for vaccines.  
	Text66: Good Health Clinic has common services in the following areas:   Good Health Clinic and Womankind are both available options for low-income, uninsured residents of Key West and surrounding areas to access primary care, including women's health.  Both Good Health Clinic and FKAHEC provide access to primary care for low-income, uninsured children in the Upper Keys.  In 2020, our three organizations (Womankind, Keys AHEC, and Good Health Clinic) formed the Access to Care Collaborative to address effective service coverage and inter-agency patient transfer to best capitalize on each organization's strengths.   

RHN and CHI provide sliding-scale access to primary care and access to some specialists.  

Good Health Clinic and FKAHEC share 1 board member in common. 
	Group67: Choice1
	Text460: 
	ServiceRow9: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow9: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow9: 
	Text461: 24
	Text462: 24
	Text11: 09
	Text29: 30
	Text32: 09
	Text33: 30
	Position TitleRow1: Executive Director
	FTESRow1: 1
	SalariesRow1: 93200
	Benefits PackageRow1: 11989
	FTESRow1_2: 1
	SalariesRow1_2: 93132
	Benefits PackageRow1_2: 11487
	P or ARow1:  P & A
	Position TitleRow2: Medical Director
	FTESRow2: .4
	SalariesRow2: 50000
	Benefits PackageRow2: 1000
	FTESRow2_2: .4
	SalariesRow2_2: 50000
	Benefits PackageRow2_2: 1000
	P or ARow2: P
	Position TitleRow3: Nurse Practitioner
	FTESRow3: 1
	SalariesRow3: 115000
	Benefits PackageRow3: 13878
	FTESRow3_2: 1
	SalariesRow3_2: 109775
	Benefits PackageRow3_2: 12867
	P or ARow3: P
	Position TitleRow4: Office & Development Manager
	FTESRow4: 1
	SalariesRow4: 47000
	Benefits PackageRow4: 9320
	FTESRow4_2: 1
	SalariesRow4_2: 45600
	Benefits PackageRow4_2: 8562
	P or ARow4:  P & A
	Position TitleRow5: Patient Care Coordinators
	FTESRow5: 3
	SalariesRow5: 116200
	Benefits PackageRow5: 11400
	FTESRow5_2: 3
	SalariesRow5_2: 113254
	Benefits PackageRow5_2: 3487
	P or ARow5: P
	Position TitleRow6: Licensed Mental Health Counselor
	FTESRow6: .2
	SalariesRow6: 16800
	Benefits PackageRow6: 0
	FTESRow6_2: .2
	SalariesRow6_2: 16800
	Benefits PackageRow6_2: 0
	P or ARow6: P
	Position TitleRow7: 
	FTESRow7: 
	SalariesRow7: 
	Benefits PackageRow7: 
	FTESRow7_2: 
	SalariesRow7_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow7_2: 
	P or ARow7: 
	Position TitleRow8: 
	FTESRow8: 
	SalariesRow8: 
	Benefits PackageRow8: 
	FTESRow8_2: 
	SalariesRow8_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow8_2: 
	P or ARow8: 
	Position TitleRow9: 
	FTESRow9: 
	SalariesRow9: 
	Benefits PackageRow9: 
	FTESRow9_2: 
	SalariesRow9_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow9_2: 
	P or ARow9: 
	Position TitleRow10: 
	FTESRow10: 
	SalariesRow10: 
	Benefits PackageRow10: 
	FTESRow10_2: 
	SalariesRow10_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow10_2: 
	P or ARow10: 
	Position TitleRow11: 
	FTESRow11: 
	SalariesRow11: 
	Benefits PackageRow11: 
	FTESRow11_2: 
	SalariesRow11_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow11_2: 
	P or ARow11: 
	Position TitleRow12: 
	FTESRow12: 
	SalariesRow12: 
	Benefits PackageRow12: 
	FTESRow12_2: 
	SalariesRow12_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow12_2: 
	P or ARow12: 
	Position TitleRow13: 
	FTESRow13: 
	SalariesRow13: 
	Benefits PackageRow13: 
	FTESRow13_2: 
	SalariesRow13_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow13_2: 
	P or ARow13: 
	Position TitleRow14: 
	FTESRow14: 
	SalariesRow14: 
	Benefits PackageRow14: 
	FTESRow14_2: 
	SalariesRow14_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow14_2: 
	P or ARow14: 
	Position TitleRow15: 
	FTESRow15: 
	SalariesRow15: 
	Benefits PackageRow15: 
	FTESRow15_2: 
	SalariesRow15_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow15_2: 
	P or ARow15: 
	Position TitleRow16: 
	FTESRow16: 
	SalariesRow16: 
	Benefits PackageRow16: 
	FTESRow16_2: 
	SalariesRow16_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow16_2: 
	P or ARow16: 
	Position TitleRow17: 
	FTESRow17: 
	SalariesRow17: 
	Benefits PackageRow17: 
	FTESRow17_2: 
	SalariesRow17_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow17_2: 
	P or ARow17: 
	Position TitleRow18: 
	FTESRow18: 
	SalariesRow18: 
	Benefits PackageRow18: 
	FTESRow18_2: 
	SalariesRow18_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow18_2: 
	P or ARow18: 
	Position TitleRow19: 
	FTESRow19: 
	SalariesRow19: 
	Benefits PackageRow19: 
	FTESRow19_2: 
	SalariesRow19_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow19_2: 
	P or ARow19: 
	Position TitleRow20: 
	FTESRow20: 
	SalariesRow20: 
	Benefits PackageRow20: 
	FTESRow20_2: 
	SalariesRow20_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow20_2: 
	P or ARow20: 
	Position TitleRow21: 
	FTESRow21: 
	SalariesRow21: 
	Benefits PackageRow21: 
	FTESRow21_2: 
	SalariesRow21_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow21_2: 
	P or ARow21: 
	Position TitleRow22: 
	FTESRow22: 
	SalariesRow22: 
	Benefits PackageRow22: 
	FTESRow22_2: 
	SalariesRow22_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow22_2: 
	P or ARow22: 
	Position TitleRow23: 
	FTESRow23: 
	SalariesRow23: 
	Benefits PackageRow23: 
	FTESRow23_2: 
	SalariesRow23_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow23_2: 
	P or ARow23: 
	Position TitleRow24: 
	FTESRow24: 
	SalariesRow24: 
	Benefits PackageRow24: 
	FTESRow24_2: 
	SalariesRow24_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow24_2: 
	P or ARow24: 
	Position TitleRow25: 
	FTESRow25: 
	SalariesRow25: 
	Benefits PackageRow25: 
	FTESRow25_2: 
	SalariesRow25_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow25_2: 
	P or ARow25: 
	Position TitleRow26: 
	FTESRow26: 
	SalariesRow26: 
	Benefits PackageRow26: 
	FTESRow26_2: 
	SalariesRow26_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow26_2: 
	P or ARow26: 
	Position TitleRow27: 
	FTESRow27: 
	SalariesRow27: 
	Benefits PackageRow27: 
	FTESRow27_2: 
	SalariesRow27_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow27_2: 
	P or ARow27: 
	Position TitleRow28: 
	FTESRow28: 
	SalariesRow28: 
	Benefits PackageRow28: 
	FTESRow28_2: 
	SalariesRow28_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow28_2: 
	P or ARow28: 
	Position TitleRow29: 
	FTESRow29: 
	SalariesRow29: 
	Benefits PackageRow29: 
	FTESRow29_2: 
	SalariesRow29_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow29_2: 
	P or ARow29: 
	Position TitleRow30: 
	FTESRow30: 
	SalariesRow30: 
	Benefits PackageRow30: 
	FTESRow30_2: 
	SalariesRow30_2: 
	Benefits PackageRow30_2: 
	P or ARow30: 
	Text30: 2
	Text36: 438200
	Text37: 47587
	Text38: 6.6
	Text39: 428561
	Text40: 37403
	snapshot_mo: 04
	Text35: 6.6
	Text10: Over the last 20 years, Good Health Clinic has: 
provided over 38,467 clinic visits for free to uninsured patients who couldn't afford health care access. 
facilitated, at a minimum, over ~$83 million dollars in donated medical services through volunteer medical providers.  
Distributed over $14million in needed medications.

In the last 5 years alone: 
Coordinated the donation of 188 major surgeries - for such things as knee replacements and shoulder repairs to get individuals back to work, restored vision from advancing glaucoma, reconstructed breasts after cancer treatment, etc
Coordinated the donation of 1830 prescription medications direct from pharmaceutical companies when no other affordable option was available.
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	Text466: FT employees are offered: 90% health, 100% dental/vision insurances, 3% match for 401k.  Medical staff are reimbursed for up to $1000 a year for licensing and CEU requirements. 
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	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: For FY25 funding will be used to support compensation for key personnel; 2 patient care coordinators (responsible for providing medical assistance and phlebotomy services, coordinating donated surgeries, medication program, and eligibility applications, in addition to general front office operations), and the executive director (responsible for program oversight and partner development of donated services).  Monies will also be used towards rent in both our Marathon and Tavernier offices. 
	Email: kate@thegoodhealthclinic.org
	Contact: Kate Banick
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	Text65: Tavernier - Monday-Friday, 8:30a - 4:30p
Marathon - Tuesdays. 8:30a - 4:30p
	Group8: Choice2
	Text65A: Note, we file quarterly reimbursements. 
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